
Vol.:(0123456789)

Journal of Chinese Political Science
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11366-023-09858-y

1 3

RESEARCH ARTICLE

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning 
of Secondary States in the US‑China Rivalry

Øystein Soknes Christie1 · Jo Jakobsen1 · Tor Georg Jakobsen2 

Accepted: 5 May 2023 
© The Author(s) 2023

Abstract
This article examines the determinants of the positioning of secondary states in the 
US-China conflict over market access for China’s Huawei. Our explanations draw 
on three branches of realism: balance-of-threat theory, patron-client theory, and 
Hirschman’s theory on trade relationships and foreign-policy convergence. For the 
dependent variable, we assemble a new dataset of the attitudes of 70 states toward 
Huawei’s investment aspirations. We present a series of ordered logit regression 
models from which three main patterns appear. First, less powerful states seem more 
acceptive of the Chinese company. Second, those states that rely on US security 
guarantees tend to be far more rejective of Huawei. Third, whereas trade with China 
appears to be a factor in the reasonings of other states, trade with the US is not. In 
sum, the patron-client theory offers the most cogent explanation of the divergence of 
responses to Huawei.

Keywords  Alliances · Balancing · Bandwagoning · Huawei · US-China rivalry · 
Realism

Introduction

The relationship between the two most powerful countries in the world – the United 
States and China – is deteriorating [1]. This increases the pressure on secondary or 
middle powers to choose sides in the growing great-power competition or conflict [2], 

 *	 Tor Georg Jakobsen 
	 tor.g.jakobsen@ntnu.no

	 Øystein Soknes Christie 
	 oysteinchr96@gmail.com

	 Jo Jakobsen 
	 jo.jakobsen@ntnu.no

1	 Department of Sociology and Political Science, Norwegian University of Science 
and Technology, Trondheim, Norway

2	 NTNU Business School, Norwegian University of Science and Technology, Trondheim, Norway

http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.1007/s11366-023-09858-y&domain=pdf
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-6931-7143


	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

which has already reached regions far beyond East Asia and the Americas [3]. On 
the one hand, the appeal of the US as a strategic partner is obvious: it remains the 
most powerful country in the world in both economic and military terms. On the other 
hand, China’s enormous economic expansion creates considerable opportunities, in 
particular for smaller states, even if these often come with attendant security worries.

An array of conflicts or flashpoints between these two great powers have appeared 
or intensified in recent years, such as Taiwan, the South China Sea [4], and the 
future of international institutions [5]. Moreover, in very recent years, scholars have 
increasingly turned their attention to the high-tech sector, which has become visibly 
securitized [6, 7]. Notably, China’s mammoth Belt and Road Initiative includes a 
major “Digital Silk Road” component [8]. The present article focuses on one spe-
cific foreign-policy conflict associated with China’s drive to expand into high-end 
infrastructure, namely, the Chinese telecom company Huawei’s drive to gain access 
to foreign markets. This endeavor is strongly opposed by the United States. There is 
widespread concern in Washington that Huawei is effectively a tool in the hands of 
the Chinese Communist Party (CCP). What is alleged is that Beijing might at will 
direct the company to spy on its clients, possibly also giving China a significant 
measure of control over other countries’ critical infrastructure. In the past few years, 
therefore, US foreign policymakers have toured the world spreading one simple 
message to other countries: Allowing Huawei to gain access to their markets carries 
significant security risks – with the implicit or explicit warning attached that choos-
ing to deal with Huawei will come with major costs.

A handful of recent studies have analyzed the policies of secondary states toward 
Huawei and its 5G investment undertakings [9–15]. Valuable as they are, these 
studies only investigate small-N samples. Our project, in contrast, draw on a large-
N sample of potential hosts of Huawei, aiming to gain new insight into the corre-
lates of policies adopted vis-à-vis the Chinese company. For the dependent variable, 
we assemble a new dataset that provides a snapshot (as of October 15, 2021) of 
the attitudes of 70 states, selected by economic size, toward Huawei’s aspirations 
abroad. We place these states on a four-point scale ranging from fully acceptive to 
fully rejective. We then explore the driving forces behind these stances by way of a 
series of ordered logit regression models. Our dependent variable is correlated with 
various independent variables connected to three different strands of realist theory: 
balance-of-threat theory, patron-client theory, and Hirschman’s theory on trade rela-
tionships and foreign-policy convergence.

The article is structured in the following way: Next is a theoretical section where 
we review these three branches of realist theory, using them to derive the article’s 
three main hypotheses. Thereafter follow a description of the data and a batch of 
ordered logit regression models. The analysis identifies three main patterns in the 
data. First, those states that are most dwarfed by China’s power and capabilities seem 
more acceptive of Huawei. Second, those states that view the US as their patron 
and rely on its security guarantees tend to be far more rejective. Third, secondary 
states’ trade relations with the two great powers have relatively modest effects on 
how states position themselves vis-à-vis Huawei: Whereas results suggest that trade 
with China might be a (small) factor in the reasonings of other states, trade with 
the United States is not. The logistic regression models suggest that it is the second 



1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

model – the patron-client theory – that offers the most cogent explanation of middle 
powers’ positioning on the Huawei issue.

The Case of Huawei

The United States has for some time led an intense pressure campaign against Chi-
nese telecom giant Huawei, actively seeking to curb its market access and limit its 
role in building fifth-generation (5G) networks around the world. There is wide-
spread concern in Washington that Huawei, to a substantial degree, is a tool that 
the Chinese Communist Party (CCP) could use at will to spy on the company’s cli-
ents, which could give China considerable influence over other countries’ critical 
infrastructure. This deeply worries US policymakers, who have long since started to 
prepare for an era of intense great-power rivalry [16]. It is within this context that 
Huawei is made to suffer what some refers to as the “liability of foreignness” in a 
setting concerning the commanding heights of the world economy [17]; Huawei, as 
it is, is being directly associated with its home country, an authoritarian state where 
the government enjoys considerable control over the national economy and its con-
stituent actors.

It is well known that Huawei receives significant state financial support [18]. The 
company, for its part, has consistently denied more serious allegations that have 
been made, always maintaining that it is an eminently independent firm capable of 
withstanding any eventual pressure from the Chinese government, not least with 
respect to intelligence collection. Policymakers in the United States obviously think 
otherwise: As early as in 2012, the US House Intelligence Committee denounced 
Huawei as a threat to national security, advising private entities to avoid doing busi-
ness with it [19].

The US’s drive to implement restrictions on Huawei escalated sharply under the 
administration of Donald Trump. The company was dealt a particularly harsh blow 
in May 2019, when the President issued an executive order prohibiting any coun-
try or person deemed a “foreign adversary” from selling certain telecommunications 
equipment in the United States. This effectively banned Huawei from making bids 
to invest in the US’s 5G networks. On May 14, 2020, Trump extended the ban for 
another year; and the Biden administration has since upheld it [20], even if early 
indications were that the new team in the White House would pursue a somewhat 
more nuanced approach on this matter [21].

Much is surely at stake. There is broad agreement that whoever controls the 
world’s 5G technology will have an enormous strategic advantage in the future. 
Thus, even long before Huawei had grown to become the telecom behemoth it is 
today, lawmakers in Washington expressed worries that, “Any bug, beacon, or back-
door put into our critical systems could allow for a catastrophic and devastating 
domino effect of failures throughout our networks.” [22] Over the past few years, 
therefore, US foreign policymakers have toured the world in an attempt to stop other 
countries from giving Huawei market access. The message conveyed is that coun-
tries that use Huawei equipment are choosing a path that poses a significant risk to 
the United States and its allies. In the most egregious cases, former US Secretary of 



	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

State Mike Pompeo warned, intelligence sharing, diplomatic and military ties, and 
partnerships with the United States would be off the table. [23] This constituted a 
thinly veiled threat against states that remained acceptive of the Chinese tech giant 
[24, 25]. The most sweeping act of the pressure campaign (as of yet) came in August 
2020. Then, the US launched its “Clean Network” program, which aims to counter 
“long-term threats to data privacy, security and human rights posed to the free world 
from authoritarian malign actors, such as the Chinese Communist Party” [26].

The pressure campaign has, overall, arguably enjoyed some success. This was 
especially so in the last year of the Trump presidency, with additional countries 
imposing restrictions on Huawei practically every month. However, the world 
as a whole is still a considerable distance away from the unanimous Huawei 
ban that Washington seems to want. Granted, a handful of states have indeed 
implemented full bans on the company; others have signed 5G security agree-
ments with the United States; and still others have already handed out contracts 
to Nokia or Ericsson, Huawei’s two main competitors (both of which are head-
quartered in Scandinavia). On the other hand, an even larger group of states are 
already actively using, or are planning to use, Huawei in their 5G networks. 
What, then, accounts for the variation in the way secondary or middle powers 
position themselves in the conflict between the United States and China on the 
issue of Huawei?

Theories of Alliance Formation and Dynamics

Many maintain that the United States is a benevolent hegemon that few fear and 
fewer still seek to balance [27–29]. US engagement and US hegemony, they con-
tend, are actively solicited by the majority of the world’s states, which essentially 
see the United States as a non-threatening sea-power whose global influence is to 
be embraced for the security and stability it brings [30]. For many of these schol-
ars, the state to be feared, and thus to be balanced, is China, not the United States. 
John Mearsheimer, for example, maintains that China cannot rise peacefully [31, 
32]. The United States and China, he predicted some years ago, would soon get 
caught in an intense rivalry, and most of China’s neighbors, as well as much of the 
rest of the world, would join forces with the US in order to contain Beijing [33]. 
Following the logic of his theory, states will balance against the most serious threat 
in terms of capabilities, which to states in the Asia–Pacific region – and likely even 
beyond – is China [34].

Threat Perceptions

Variants of the theory of balance of power offer plausible arguments for why 
counterbalancing will arise whenever too much power is concentrated in the 
hands of a single great power [35]. Stephen Walt’s balance-of-threat theory 
constitutes a refinement and modification of balance-of-power theory [36]. For 
Walt, a state’s alliance behavior is determined not just by the distribution of 



1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

capabilities but rather by the broader threat it perceives from other states. Power 
or capabilities being only one component of a composite phenomenon, he iden-
tifies four interrelated criteria that states use to evaluate the severity of the threat 
posed by any other state.

The first is aggregate power. All else being equal, the greater a country’s total 
resources and power, the more potent is the potential threat it poses to others, 
and the more likely it is to provoke counterbalancing by, and alignment among, 
others [37]. The second is geographical proximity. It is a widespread assumption 
in geopolitics that the ability to project power is inversely related to distance 
[38]. By this logic, any given state faces a larger threat from nearby states than 
from distant ones, ceteris paribus. Alliance choices are thus shaped more as a 
response to the former [39].

The third leg of Walt’s theory is offensive power. All else being equal, states 
with large offensive capabilities are more likely to provoke a counter-alliance 
than are those less capable of threatening the sovereignty or territorial integrity 
of others [40]. Aggressive intentions constitute the fourth factor. States that are 
perceived by others as bellicose actors in international affairs are likely to pro-
voke more counterbalancing. In other words, perceptions of malevolent intent 
(whether such perceptions are reasonable or not) are key to alliance choices [41].

Walt further identifies two distinct routes that states can take when faced with 
a significant external threat: They can either balance against the threat by ally-
ing with others, or they can choose to bandwagon, which implies aligning with 
the source of the threat itself [42]. Most realist scholars would contend that bal-
ancing is the most common of the two; but states that are very weak relative to 
the threatening state may be more inclined to bandwagon with it instead.

There are two main motives for states to opt for bandwagoning [43]. First, 
such a strategy functions as a form of appeasement: by joining with the ascend-
ant state, one reduces the likelihood of being attacked by it. Second, in war and 
in geopolitical rivalry, others may align with the winning or ascendant power in 
order to share in the spoils of victory [44]. Balancing and bandwagoning entail 
drastically different realities. If balancing is the dominant feature of world poli-
tics, aggression is discouraged, as it causes counterbalancing and thereby raises 
the costs for the aggressor. Contrarily, if bandwagoning is the dominant trend, 
domineering behavior would in fact be the best way to gain allies.

In sum, Walt’s theory implies that the level of perceived threat from China 
should affect how states position themselves toward it. However, it is less clear 
what would be the expectations about the general tendency of responses; that 
is, whether states would tend to balance against or bandwagon with China. This 
means that the first hypothesis of this article is two-pronged:

Hypothesis 1a: When a state perceives a threat from China, it becomes mark-
edly more rejective of Huawei’s 5G, all else being equal.
Hypothesis 1b: When a state perceives a threat from China, it becomes mark-
edly more acceptive of Huawei’s 5G, all else being equal.



	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

Patron‑Client Relationships

In most of the literature on leadership in global governance, it is generally acknowl-
edged that “successful leadership depends not only on resources and ambition but 
also crucially on the support of followers.” [45] For the transmission of influence, 
bilateral linkage – understood as dense, formal ties – is often seen as a precondition 
[46]. It is therefore plausible that having such ties to the United States influences the 
positions that those states adopt in the growing US-China rivalry.

The concept of patron-client systems originated in anthropological studies, which 
used it to describe intratribal and intraregional relationships between leaders and 
followers. In such settings, tribal chiefs – or patrons – dispense particular favors to 
their subjects – or clients – in return for their loyalty [47]. The field of International 
Relations has since adopted this concept, applying it to the relationship between 
states [48, 49]. A basic premise of the theory is that the larger the number of clients 
depending on a particular patron, the wider is the latter’s power base. In terms of 
behavior, a central characteristic of patron-client relationships is compliance, which 
the patron demands and expects from its clients on issues it deems important. Com-
pliance can be measured in numerous ways, but an especially important conception 
is “the client’s policies toward the patron’s primary adversary.” [50]

In modern history, no state has mastered the art of acquiring friends and allies 
nearly as well as the United States. The wide network of partner countries that the 
United States constructed in the years following the Second World War has since 
been maintained; indeed, it has even expanded, especially after the end of the Cold 
War. David A. Lake argues that the subordinate states in what he calls “contractual 
relationships” cede certain aspects of foreign policymaking to the US in exchange 
for its security guarantees [51]. This is arguably one major advantage that Washing-
ton has over China [52].

In addition to entering into formal treaties and partnerships, the patron, in this 
case the United States, can demonstrate its commitment to this guarantee in many 
ways. Two of the main ones are the stationing of US military personnel in a client 
state [53] and arms sales to it [54]. We would expect such measures, then, to corre-
late positively with the degree of compliance by Washington’s clients. This leads to 
the article’s second hypothesis:

Hypothesis 2: When a state has formal ties to the US and views it as its patron, 
thus relying on its security guarantee, it becomes more rejective of Huawei’s 5G, 
all else being equal.

Trade Relationships and Foreign Policy Convergence

In his seminal work on the foreign-policy consequences of trade, Albert Hirschman 
describes the political aspect of international trade relations and explores ways in 
which trade can be used as a resource by those seeking to augment national power 
and influence. He thereby confronts a main argument of economic liberalism; that 



1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

is, that free trade creates bonds of interdependence between and among nations, 
which lowers the likelihood of interstate conflict [55]. According to Hirschman, 
however, to suggest that economic projects of a huge scale mainly aim at creating 
peace, friendship, and cooperation borders on the utopian, based as it is on a “belief 
that the dependence of A on B is roughly the same as the dependence of B on A.” 
[56] This, he says, is never truly the case; most, if not even all, such relationships are 
of an asymmetrical nature.

One essential term in Hirschman’s book is trade dependence, which evidently 
produces foreign-policy convergence. The more states trade with one another, the 
more costly are interruptions to those trade relationships. Both or all sides, there-
fore, have incentives to converge on matters of foreign policy, fearing that major dis-
putes could interfere with the trade flows, lowering the benefits accruing therefrom. 
In other words, trade dependence increases any given country’s “responsiveness to 
external demands, including unspoken ones, due to fears of losing market access 
and other economic benefits, and causes the economically weaker states to accom-
modate the foreign policy interests of the more powerful one.” [57] To paraphrase 
Hirschman: A can increase its hold on B, C, or D by creating a situation where the 
latter three would do anything to continue the trade they have with A. [58] Put differ-
ently, by increasing others’ dependence on itself, A bolsters its own influence.

Hart and Jones are among those who apply Hirschman’s theory directly to the 
case of China. They hold that, due to Beijing’s numerous trade relations with rela-
tively weak states, China is in a particularly beneficial position to use its economic 
leverage to influence them [59]. In most cases, therefore, China can afford to walk 
away from trade partnerships, which places it in a superior bargaining position vis-
à-vis those whose suffering will be much greater if trade is disrupted. These kinds 
of disparities in trade dependence can act as “a powerful weapon in the struggle for 
power,” causing the more dependent country to become more willing to make politi-
cal concessions to the stronger one [58]. The question of interest, then, is whether or 
not trade suffices to bend states away from the United States and toward China.

This leads to a two-pronged hypothesis, which is our third and final one:

Hypothesis 3a: When a state has close trade relations with China, it is put under 
Chinese influence, making it more acceptive of Huawei’s 5G, all else being equal.

These mechanisms should, of course, apply to the US in similar ways:

Hypothesis 3b: When a state has close trade relations to the United States, it is 
put under US influence, making it more rejective of Huawei’s 5G, all else being 
equal.

Data and Variables

Our sample of 70 independent states is drawn from the International Monetary 
Fund’s (IMF) ranking of countries by estimated nominal gross domestic product 
(GDP). [60] We limit our sample to the upper one-third of the GDP list, so as only 



	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

to include those states whose economies are likely large enough to carry some inter-
national weight. These are states that the US and China, one would presume, care 
the most about; their support, or their lack of support, can plausibly make a signifi-
cant difference in the growing great-power rivalry. Our panel thus encompasses 70 
sovereign states that are, albeit to varying degrees, caught in the middle of the inten-
sifying tug-of-war between the United States and China. A majority of the states 
included are, again to varying degrees, friends and allies (i.e., clients) of the US, 
though there are also several states in the sample that take a more neutral position. 
The panel also includes some countries that lean toward Beijing, most notably Iran 
and Russia [61–63].

The Dependent Variable

Using information from international news media, we coded the dependent variable 
– Y_Huawei – on a scale from 1 to 4, where 4 denotes a position of full rejection 
of Huawei (in accordance with US, but not Chinese, preferences), and 1 denotes a 
stance that is fully acceptive (in accordance with Chinese, but not US, preferences). 
Table 1 describes the content of each value on the scale.

Table  2 shows the value given to each of the sample’s 70 countries on the 
dependent variable, while the Appendix presents a brief account and justification 
of the coding decision for every state in the sample. Two important notes are in 
order. First, there are, to be sure, fluid borders between some of these catego-
ries. A few states, such as Japan and Australia, placed full bans on Huawei early 
on [64, 65]. Others, such as Russia [66] and Indonesia [67], have already signed 
major deals signaling full acceptance of the company. Cases such as these ease 
the coding. A handful of countries fall in-between multiple categories, such as 
Mexico [68], Greece [69], and Ireland [70]. Such cases involve challenges that are 
also related to a second caveat, namely that the policies of some individual states 
on this issue are in flux. For example, responses to Huawei investments by Euro-
pean states have been mixed even if they seem, over time, to have become more 
rejective. There have also been some signs lately of a push-back against Huawei 

Table 1   Categories of the dependent variable

Stance on Huawei’s 5G equipment and infrastructure

4 Full ban: The state’s government has issued a full ban of Huawei’s equipment in their 5G network
3 Considerable government restrictions/operators are rejective: The state’s government has imposed 

laws that pose substantial barriers for Huawei; has signed 5G security agreements with the US; 
and/or some of the state’s major telecom operators have given 5G contracts to Nokia, Ericsson, 
and/or local actors, thus circumventing Huawei

2 Open approach/future use: To some degree, the state’s government is ignoring the US’s warnings, 
stating that it will not meddle in operators’ decisions on 5G; and/or the state uses Huawei in 
various technological areas, for example in 5G trials. The 5G network may still be in its early 
phases, but most evidence is pointing toward potential full use of Huawei in the future

1 Full use: The state’s government is using Huawei without any apparent restrictions, and their 5G 
networks have launched or are close to launching



1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

from some Asian countries. Others, like Brazil and the United Arab Emirates, 
are, at the time our coding concluded, in the midst of particularly intense pressure 
from the US to drop Huawei as a telecom partner, and the outcomes are unknown 
[71, 72].

The use of prominent and readily available news media for the coding of the 
dependent variable was a necessary strategy considering our objective to include 
a large sample of states. When selecting the sources on the basis of which cod-
ing decisions were made, we pursued a fairly simple method. Using Google News 
as our point of departure, we applied three search terms – Huawei, 5G, [state X] 
– for each of the 70 states in our sample for the relevant time frame (which was 
primarily the year up to October 15, 2021, although in a few cases where infor-
mation was deemed insufficient, we also needed to rely on news articles – and 
sometimes also official reports – from before or after this time period). We then 
made a pre-selection of articles based on the perceived relevance of the head-
lines and the trustworthiness of the sources. Following an initial reading of this 

Table 2   Countries’ values on the dependent variable (N = 70)

1 2 3 4

Argentina Algeria Belgium Australia
Bangladesh Angola Bulgaria Japan
Ethiopia Austria Canada Poland
Hungary Brazil Czech Republic Romania
Indonesia Chile Denmark Sweden
Kazakhstan Colombia Ecuador United Kingdom
Kenya Cuba Finland
Kuwait Dominican Republic France
Morocco Egypt Germany
Oman Ghana Greece
Philippines Guatemala India
Qatar Iran Israel
Russia Iraq Italy
Saudi Arabia Ireland Luxembourg
South Africa Mexico Malaysia
Switzerland Myanmar Netherlands
Thailand Nigeria New Zealand
Unit. Arab Emirates Pakistan Norway

Peru Portugal
South Korea Singapore
Sri Lanka Slovakia
Turkey Spain
Ukraine Vietnam

18 23 23 6
(25.71%) (32.86%) (32.86%) (8.57%)



	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

material, we selected a more limited final sample of sources (typically consisting 
of three to four per country, some of which are referenced in the Appendix).

Granted, such a strategy does come with some selection-bias and reliability con-
cerns.To mitigate these, we made two additional steps in the coding process. First, 
we scrutinized recent scholarship in order to check for any potential mismatches that 
would require further inspection. In the literature, coverage of the policies of sec-
ondary states is generally good with respect to Europe [73–76] and South Korea, 
Japan, Australia, and New Zealand [77–79]. Moreover, Gregory Moore’s study, 
which was recently published in the Journal of Chinese Political Science, largely 
corroborates our coding also for (a few) states situated outside of these regions (such 
as Kenya and Thailand). [75] Overall, this comparison with other, recent works, 
many of which draw on official government statements, diplomatic white papers, 
and the like, worked to increase our confidence in our own coding.

Second, in the present analysis we only separate between four categories of 
responses to Huawei. Identifying countries belonging to the two “extreme” catego-
ries is a relatively uncomplicated task. The “middle” categories are a bit more chal-
lenging; but judgments proved easier, also when compared with assessments made 
by the aforementioned studies, when restricting these to just two (a point helpfully 
made by one of the anonymous reviewers). However, we also constructed a more 
nuanced six-category dependent variable, where we split each of the two middle cat-
egories into two separate ones, to check for the robustness of our models. Results 
were substantially the same, though coefficients of the six-category version were 
generally significant at a somewhat higher level of confidence (and naturally so 
since this increases the variation in the dependent variable).

One last point to consider is that our coding was conducted – and concluded – as 
of October 15, 2021. This means that our data constitute a snapshot of the policies in 
existence at that date. The implied attendant caveat, of course, is that some of these 
policies, and the circumstances surrounding them, may have changed recently – or 
they may change in the near or far future. To cite but two such examples. Turkey has 
now arguably moved from “2” to “1” on our dependent variable (see Table 1), as 
Turkish telecom provider Türk Telecom in March 2022 signed a memorandum of 
understanding with Huawei to develop the country’s 5G network [80]. At the other 
end of the scale, In May 2022. Canada moved to ban the Chinese company alto-
gether from its 5G network, thus placing the country in the category “4.” [81]

Independent Variables

The independent variables can be separated into three clusters, each of which cor-
responds to one of the theoretical models reviewed earlier. First, we operationalize 
and measure three of Stephen Walt’s four components of threat perceptions. (The 
fourth – “perceived aggressive intentions” – is virtually impossible to operational-
ize.) First, considering that the relational aspect of power is notoriously difficult to 
measure [82], we employ size of the economy as a proxy of a country’s aggregate 
power. We therefore include nominal GDP, drawing on estimated numbers for 2021 
from the International Monetary Fund [83]. This variable is highly skewed, so we 



1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

use the logarithmically transformed version of it in all models (Nominal GDP). Sec-
ond, the military dimension of (offensive) power is also of import. We therefore use 
the measure of military expenditure for 2020 estimated by the Stockholm Interna-
tional Peace Research Institute (Military expend.). [84] Third, for the “geographi-
cal proximity” dimension of Walt’s balance-of-threat-theory, we use a measure of 
the distance from a state’s capital to Beijing (Distance). This we extracted from the 
CShapes dataset [85]. On the basis of this distance, we introduce a fourth variable as 
well, a dummy that categorizes a country as belonging to China’s “neighborhood” if 
its capital is separated from Beijing by no more than 6,000 km (Neighbor).

For the second cluster of independent variables, we include three essential indi-
cators of states’ patron-client relationship with the United States. The first variable 
– Alliance – is a dichotomy that is coded 1 for any country that is either a member 
of NATO, a major non-NATO ally of the United States [86], or a strategic partner of 
Washington [87]. Second, we include a logged measure of the number of forward-
deployed active-duty US military personnel (ustroops), as of June 2021, with data 
from the US Defense Manpower Data Center [88] (US troops). Third, we use an 
estimation of a country’s arms imports to calculate the percentage of a state’s total 
arms purchases accounted for by sales from the United States (Arms imports). [89] 
To account for any “outlier” years with unusually large/small arms imports for spe-
cific countries, we use the average for the period 2015–2020.

The third cluster of independent variables is associated with Hirschman’s the-
ory on trade relations and foreign-policy convergence. We retrieved the numbers 
for imports from China (Import China), imports from the US (Import US), exports 
to China (Export China), exports to the US (Export US), and total trade for both 
(Trade China and Trade US) from the World Bank’s World Integrated Trade Solu-
tion (WITS). We use the latest data available, which for most countries is 2019 [90]. 
All numbers are calculated as percentages of the states’ total imports, exports, and 
trade, respectively.

Methods and Analysis

Methods

We present below three ordered logit regression models, which is the method of 
choice considering the dependent variable’s level of measurement (1–4). This is the 
correct way of modeling a dependent variable when the real distances between the 
categories are unknown but where the categories can still be ranked from low to 
high. We obtain one estimate for each independent variable, and our assumption is 
that the transition from one value to another on Y follows the same process. Our 
observed variable is viewed as providing incomplete information about a latent vari-
able Y* ranging from -∞ to ∞. When the latent Y* crosses a cut-point, the observed 
category in Y changes [91], which provides the following regression equation:

(1)L = ln{P(Y ≤ m)} = �
m
+ �

1
X
1
+ �

2
X
2
+ �

3
X
3
+ �



	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

We ran sensitivity models using both binary logistic regression and multinomial 
logistic regression, which yielded substantially similar results to that of our main 
analysis.

One challenge is that our dataset, for a quantitative one, is rather small (N = 70). 
For the central limit theorem to hold, the sample size should be 30 or larger. How-
ever, the relatively low N still puts a limit on the number of explanatory variables 
that can justifiably be included in the same model [92]. Therefore, we choose to test 
no more than four or five in each model. Regarding significance testing, we are not 
investigating a sample, but rather the whole population of countries with large or 
medium-sized economies. According to sample theory, we would get perfect pre-
dictions when investigating the whole population. In our case, we follow the logic 
of stochastic model theory; hence, we are generalizing from the observation made, 
to the process or mechanism that brings about the data. Any lack of statistical sig-
nificance in our models indicates that the association produced by nature is no more 
probable than that produced by chance [93, 94].

Results

Table 3 presents three models testing the effect of the different explanatory variables 
on Y_Huawei, which we sum up in an overview table presenting the significant and 
non-significant variables according to their respective groups (Table 4). The largest 
effect – with a z-score of 2.95 – is exhibited by US troops, followed by Arms import 
and Military expenditure. All three are significant at the 5%-level. Nominal GDP, 
Alliance, Import China, and Military expenditure are significant at the 10% level, 
while none of the other independents are significant. It is worth noting, though, that 
due to the low N we should not overlook substantial effects that are significant at 
the 10% level. As mentioned previously, we also ran a sensitivity analysis using a 
more fine-grained dependent consisting of six categories, achieving similar, though 
slightly more significant, results than in the presented models.

If we consider Group 1, a high nominal GDP and large military expenditures 
increase the likelihood of a country belonging to the higher categories on the 
dependent. However, our two geographic measures – Distance and Neighbor – yield 
no effects. In other words, more powerful states are less likely to open their markets 
to Huawei than are smaller and weaker states, possibly because the former are bet-
ter positioned to withstand any subtle or overt retaliatory measures by Beijing. Less 
powerful states, for their part, are significantly more inclined to welcome Huawei 
into their markets. Overall, however, Walt’s balance-of-threat theory gives at best 
only a partial explanation of secondary states’ positioning on the Huawei issue.

For Group 2, both high arms imports from the United States and hosting a large 
number of US troops significantly increase the likelihood of belonging to the high 
categories on the dependent, meaning that the likelihood of shunning Huawei 
increases. A military alliance or partnership with Washington, even if its effect 
is positive, is a somewhat weaker predictor. Taken together, though, these results 
lend significant credence to the patron-client understanding of alliance dynamics. 
It seems that those countries that are most dependent on the United States for their 



1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

Table 3   Determinants of Huawei reception, ordered logit regression

High values on the dependent indicates a rejective stance on Huawei. Nominal GDP and US troops are 
log transformed; distance and military expenditure are divided by 1000. * significant at 10 percent; ** 
significant at 5 percent; *** significant at 1%. The probability values are calculated using a two-tailed 
test

(1) (2) (3)

b Std. E b Std. E B Std. E

Group 1
  Nominal GDP 0.503** 0.219
  Distance -0.013 0.056
  Neighbor -1.100 0.703
  Military expend 0.038** 0.015

Group 2
  Alliance 1.048* 0.608
  US troops 0.283*** 0.107
  Arms imports 0.018** 0.008

Group 3
  Import China -0.082** 0.012
  Import US -0.003 0.019
  Export China 0.005 0.019
  Export US 0.015 0.014
  Trade China -0.038 0.039
  Trade US -0.002 0.020

Cut points
  � 1 1.172 1.282 0.322 0.794 -0.934 0.629
  � 2 2.576 1.304 1.412 0.808 0.031 0.618
  � 3 2.979 1.313 1.734 0.812 0.531 0.622
  � 4 3.833 1.338 2.441 0.831 1.429 0.646
  � 5 5.458 1.432 3.963 0.941 3.045 0.764

N 70 68 52
Log Likelihood -106.661 -111.372 -82.228

Table 4   A summary of the results

Group 1 Group 2 Group 3

Significant Not Signif Significant Not Signif Significant Not Signif

Nominal GDP Distance Alliance Import China Import US
Military Exp Neighbor US Troops Export China

Arms Imports Export US
Trade China
Trade US



	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

security are also the ones that are most likely to adhere to Washington’s warnings 
about Huawei.

Of the six measures tested for Group 3, however, only one is significant (Import 
China), while the others have no effect. This implies that if a country is dependent 
on imports from China, it is likely more acceptive of Huawei. Nonetheless, the over-
all results do not suggest that trade dependence has any substantial and unambigu-
ous effect on the positioning of secondary states on the Huawei issue.

We predicted the likelihood of scoring the low (1) and high (4) value of our 
dependent variable for the minimum and maximum values of the explanatory vari-
ables included in Group 2, which exhibited the most consistent results, keeping the 
other variables in the models at their means. The results clearly indicate that depend-
ency on the United States is a solid predictor of a country’s stance on Huawei.

A state with no US alliance has a 40.69% likelihood of full use of Huawei (value 
1 on the dependent), compared to 20.37% for an allied country. The former has a 
2.13% likelihood of a full ban (value 4), with the corresponding number for a US 
ally being 5.97%. A country with a minimum presence of US troops, which is the 
strongest explanatory variable in our models, has a 44.38% likelihood of full use 
(value 1), whereas a country with the largest presence of troops has a mere 5.12% 
likelihood of using Huawei without any restrictions. The former has a 2.23% likeli-
hood of a full ban (value 4), while the latter has a likelihood of 25.26%. Lastly, a 
country with no arms imports from the US has a 31.47% likelihood of using Huawei 
without restrictions, whereas a country with the maximum score on arms imports 
has a 7.50% likelihood of full use. The former has a 3.68% likelihood of full ban, 
while the corresponding number for the latter is 18.08%.

Conclusions

The broader mission of this article was to explore some of the factors that shape how 
middle or secondary powers respond to China’s ambitions and its drive for influ-
ence abroad. Analyzing the case of Huawei is conducive to this task for four main 
reasons. First, it is of great importance for China in that it represents and symbolizes 
its ambition to control the commanding heights of the world economy; and it is of 
equal importance to the United States, which does not want to see China spearhead-
ing high-tech industries, let alone control the critical infrastructure of Washington’s 
friends and allies. Second, the controversy around this case has been long-running 
even as its contentiousness has risen lately, making the choices of secondary states 
a hugely topical issue in international relations. Third, the Huawei case is amena-
ble to measurement across an array of countries in a way that most other US-China 
conflict issues are not. And fourth, this case can tell us something very useful about 
the overall rivalry between Beijing and Washington – which will likely be the most 
defining matter in international politics in the years and decades to come.

Under the administration of Donald Trump, the United States arguably aban-
doned any pretense of unambiguous, across-the-board engagement with China, 
instead pursuing a policy of intense strategic competition and even, to an extent, 
Kennan-like containment [95, 96]. Yet, such a stance is widespread within the 



1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

corridors of Washington: there is now broad bipartisan agreement in Congress 
that China poses a great challenge to the United States and indeed to the world 
[97, 98]. All this puts enormous pressure on secondary states; the choices avail-
able to them – in the case of Huawei and on several other issues – are in a major 
way shaped by this overarching conflictual environment. Their room for maneu-
ver is circumscribed by the preferences of both Washington and Beijing.

This is not in any way to argue, however, that the case of Huawei’s 5G invest-
ments is representative of the whole gamut of trade relationships between China 
and others, including the United States. The level of contentiousness, for exam-
ple, is far meeker with respect to such products as chemicals, solar panels, and 
car production. Indeed, as regards the latter, Huawei now provides the operating 
system for the Aito M5 electric vehicle of Seres, a Silicon Valley-based affiliate 
of China’s Sokon [99]. China’s trade with the United States is still huge. Nonethe-
less, some key aspects of the overall relationship between these two behemoths 
are now patently securitized – 5G technology constitutes one such prominent 
example – and hence indicative of a growing superpower rivalry.

Neither should our study be taken to argue that middle powers are completely 
bereft of autonomy on these issues. To an even larger extent than during the Cold 
War, which witnessed secondary states often either ignoring the wishes of the 
superpowers or playing them up against each other, now “[m]any countries and 
regions have become big enough to walk away from both America and China. 
Most countries have also become shrewder at weighing and acting on their own 
geopolitical interests.” [100] Similarly, G. John Ikenberry points out how the 
“middle countries” of the world often have strong reasons to want such great-
power duality to persist, as this could well enable them “to receive the security 
benefits of allying with the United States and the economic benefits of allying 
with China.”. [101]

These are surely among the main reasons why an analysis like ours cannot be 
expected to unveil patterns, and arrive at conclusions, that are fully uncontesta-
ble. Many secondary states simply fail to fall neatly in line with what the theories 
expect. But others do so. To repeat the main patterns revealed by our study: First, 
states that are highly dwarfed by China’s power and capabilities tend to be some-
what more acceptive of Huawei, while more powerful states are far more rejective 
of the Chinese telecom behemoth. Second, the most univocal result is that those 
that can be viewed as client states of the United States, depending on Washington 
for their security, tend to be considerably more rejective of the Chinese company. 
Third, secondary states’ trade relations with the two great powers seem to have 
only a very limited effect on how states position themselves vis-à-vis Huawei: 
Trade with China might matter a bit, but trade with the US does not.

In sum, therefore, it is the patron-client theory which offers the most cogent 
explanation of the patterns in our data. So, even though secondary states in gen-
eral unquestionably do have a great deal of autonomy when making decisions 
such as those explored herein, it is an equally unquestionable feature of such 
choices that they have to be taken within a reality that is to a great – and growing 
– degree shaped by an intensifying great-power rivalry.



	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

Appendix. Documentation of the Stances of Secondary States 
on the Huawei Issue, as of October 15, 2021

Algeria: 2

The country’s three major telecom operators all have deals with Huawei. Algeria 
prioritizes improving its 4G services [102].

Angola: 2

Huawei has a strong presence in Angole, having invested $60 million in the con-
struction of two technological centers [103].

Argentina: 1

In April 2021, Argentina’s biggest telecom operator launched its 5G network, 
with Huawei as a major technology partner [104].

Australia: 4

Australia fully banned Huawei from the building of 5G in August 2018 [105].

Austria: 2

Austrai appears hesitant to pick sides [106].

Bangladesh: 1

Bangladesh is using Huawei freely, and several 5G products have already been 
launched [107]. As of October 2021, the official network launch is reportedly 
near [108].

Belgium: 3

In June 2020, Belgium moved to bar “high-risk vendors” from the core of its 5G 
network. In October 2020, it contracted Nokia for its 5G [109, 110].



1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

Brazil: 2

Huawei built most of Brazil’s 4G, and it has also run 5G tests with the country’s 
biggest telecom operators [111, 112].

Bulgaria: 3

Bulgaria signed a 5G security declaration with the US in October 2020 [113].

Canada: 3

Reportedly, Canada has put off a decision on Huawei for so long that telecom 
operators have chosen to exclude the Chinese company due to fears that they will 
be forced to replace equipment in the future [114]. As of October 2021, most evi-
dence seems to be pointing toward a ban in the near future [115].

Chile: 2

Chile has left the door open for Huawei with a vendor-neutral approach; it will 
buy 5G equipment from any company that meets “set technical standards for 
cybersecurity” [116].

Colombia: 2

In March 2020, Colombia announced that it will not ban Huawei from the imple-
mentation of 5G [117]; later that year, Huawei conducted a 5G pilot [118].

Cuba: 2

Cuba is working closely with Huawei in several telecommunication areas [114].

Czech Republic: 3

In May 2020, Prague signed a 5G security agreement with the US, effectively 
shutting Huawei out of the network. Later, it was reported that Huawei had failed 
to gain security clearance to participate in the country’s 5G tenders [119].



	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

Denmark: 3

In May 2021, Denmark passed legislation to allow the screening of foreign invest-
ments for security threats, following a bid from Huawei to develop the country’s 
5G [120].

Dominican Republic: 2

The government announced in February 2021 that it will not exclude Huawei 
from 5G [121].

Ecuador: 3

In March 2021, Ecuador’s major telecom operator picked Nokia to build 5G 
[122]. This followed an offer by the US to help pay off the country’s debt to 
China [123].

Egypt: 2

Egypt is working closely with Huawei on several areas, although 5G is still in its 
very early stages [124].

Ethiopia: 1

In April 2021, Ethiopia’s monopoly telecom operator expanded Huawei’s role 
in 4G and also announced plans to build 5G with the Chinese company in 2022 
[125].

Finland: 3

In December 2020, Finland passed a new 5G security law, which reportedly 
might be used to exclude Huawei [126].

France: 3

In July 2020, France announced that telecom operators would not be able to 
renew their licenses with Huawei after 2028, which some refer to as a “de facto 
ban” on Huawei [114, 127].



1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

Germany: 3

Germany passed a new IT security law in May 2021 which effectively makes it 
very difficult for Huawei to contribute to its 5G network [128].

Ghana: 2

Huawei has a strong presence in Ghana and is funding several technological projects 
[114].

Greece: 3

In March 2020, Greece’s biggest telecom operator chose Ericsson as its sole pro-
vider of 5G equipment. Athens is considering banning Huawei altogether [129].

Guatemala: 2

5G is still in a very early stage, but Huawei is quite heavily involved in the country’s 
telecom networks. In October 2020, Huawei donated a telecommunications tower to 
Guatemala [130].

Hungary: 1

Hungary seems firm in its commitment to Huawei, with the two parties signing a 
major 5G deal in October 2021 [131].

India: 3

India has begun phasing out Huawei’s equipment from future projects and may be 
considering banning the company [132].

Indonesia: 1

The government signed a major 5G deal with Huawei in December 2020 [133].

Iran: 2

US sanctions drove Ericsson out of Iran, paving the way for Huawei. Iran’s 5G 
development is yet to start, however [134].

Iraq: 2

Iraq has for years been working closely with Huawei in several technological areas. 
The country is not yet considering a 5G network [114].



	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

Ireland: 2

Ireland’s biggest telecom operator has signed a major 5G contract with Huawei, 
though it is also using Ericsson for the core parts of its 5G network [135].

Israel: 3

In June 2020, Huawei was left out of a 5G network tender in Israel, which effec-
tively blocks the company from participating in the rollout [136].

Italy: 3

In October 2020, Italy prevented a major domestic telecom provider from signing 
a 5G deal with Huawei. In May 2021, the government decided to give another pro-
vider a “conditional approval” to use Huawei, which included a set of prescriptions 
and an “extremely high” security threshold for Huawei [137, 138].

Japan: 4

Japan imposed a full ban on Huawei from official contracts in December 2018 [139].

Kazakhstan: 1

As of March 2021, Huawei is reportedly set to launch Kazakhstan’s 5G network 
[140].

Kenya: 1

Kenya’s biggest telecom operator launched, in March 2021, what is East Africa’s 
first 5G services with Huawei as a main vendor [141].

Kuwait: 1

In March 2020, Huawei was chosen to build Kuwait’s 5G network [142].

Luxembourg: 3

In December 2020, Luxembourg’s biggest telecom operator picked Nokia to replace 
Huawei as its equipment provider [143].

Malaysia: 3

Ericsson was handed the national 5G contract in July 2021, which represented a 
major strategic shift away from Huawei [144].



1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

Mexico: 2

Huawei is involved in 5G implementation in south and central Mexico, though 
with certain restrictions in place [145].

Morocco: 1

In January 2020, Huawei announced that it was ready to launch Morocco’s 5G 
network [146].

Myanmar: 2

Myanmar is working with Huawei in several areas, and it ran 5G tests with the 
company’s equipment in July 2019 [147].

The Netherlands: 3

Following a major scandal in April 2021, where Huawei was found to having 
eavesdropped on Dutch phones, including those of several top officials, the com-
pany was barred from the Netherland’s core 5G [148].

New Zealand: 3

New Zealand has announced that it would not ban Huawei. However, the main 
domestic telecom operators seem to be steering off Huawei [149].

Nigeria: 2

Nigeria ran 5G trials with Huawei in November 2019 [150].

Norway: 3

No official restrictions, but in December 2019 Norway’s biggest telecom provider 
chose to reject Huawei for its 5G development [151].

Oman: 1

In February 2020, Huawei was given the official green light to build Oman’s 5G 
network [152].



	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

Pakistan: 2

Pakistan has worked closely with Huawei for years [153].

Peru: 2

Huawei ran 5G tests in the country in May 2019 [154], and indications are that Peru 
will let Huawei continue its involvement in in the country’s 5G [155].

Philippines: 1

The Philippine’s two largest telecom providers have launched 5G with heavy 
involvement from Huawei [156].

Poland: 4

In September 2019, Poland signed a 5G security agreement with the US, effectively 
shutting Huawei out of its network [157]. The government has later released a list 
with stringent security criteria for its telecom providers [158].

Portugal: 3

Portugal’s three major telecom providers have all stated that they will not use Hua-
wei for 5G, even if no government ban has been issued [159].

Qatar: 1

In March 2020, Qatar partnered with Huawei to build the national 5G network [160].

Romania: 4

In May 2021, Romania passed a bill that explicitly barred Huawei from the coun-
try’s 5G [161].

Russia: 1

Russia has long stood firm in its commitment to Huawei [162]. The country’s big-
gest telecom operator officially launched 5G in Moscow in April 2021 in coopera-
tion with Huawei [163].

Saudi Arabia: 1

In October 2019, one of Saudi Arabia’s leading telecom groups chose Huawei for its 
5G rollout [164].



1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

Singapore: 3

In June 2020, Singapore’s biggest telecom providers signed major 5G contracts 
with Nokia and Ericsson. Huawei does have contracts with smaller firms, how-
ever [165].

Slovakia: 3

In October 2020, Slovakia signed a 5G security agreement with the US, effec-
tively shutting Huawei out of the network [166].

South Africa: 1

As of July 2020, a Huawei-operated 5G network is up and running [167].

South Korea: 2

So far, South Korea insists it will not meddle in the decisions of private compa-
nies [168]. One smaller provider has already contracted Huawei.

Spain: 3

In June 2021, Spain’s biggest telecom provider signed major deals with Ericsson 
and Nokia, “snubbing” Huawei [169].

Sri Lanka: 2

Sri Lanka is working closely with Huawei. The company will run 5G tests, and it 
launched a 5G smartphone in Sri Lanka in October 2020 [170].

Sweden: 4

Sweden has banned Huawei from 5G altogether, giving the national telecom 
operators until 2025 to remove Chinese gear from their infrastructure [171].

Switzerland: 1

In March 2020, Switzerland signed a major 5G deal with Huawei [172].



	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

Thailand: 1

Thailand is working closely with Huawei in several areas [173, 174].

Turkey: 2

In February 2020, Turkey’s biggest telecom operator announced that its coopera-
tion with Huawei on 5G would continue [175].

Ukraine: 2

Ukraine signed a controversial cybersecurity deal with Huawei in October 2020 
[176]. Huawei ran 5G tests in October 2021 [177].

United Arab Emirates: 1

The state-owned telecom provider in the United Arab Emirates has chosen Hua-
wei for its 5G rollout [178].

United Kingdom: 4

The UK banned Huawei from 5G in July 2020 and told national providers to 
remove Huawei equipment from their 5G network by the end of 2027 [179].

Vietnam: 3

No official restrictions, but providers are rejecting Huawei. In January 2020, a 
Vietnamese company announced its own 5G network, allowing the country to 
circumvent Huawei completely [180, 181].

Funding  Open access funding provided by NTNU Norwegian University of Science and Technology 
(incl St. Olavs Hospital - Trondheim University Hospital)

Declarations 

Conflict of Interest  None of the authors have any conflict of interest.

Open Access   This article is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License, 
which permits use, sharing, adaptation, distribution and reproduction in any medium or format, as long 
as you give appropriate credit to the original author(s) and the source, provide a link to the Creative 
Commons licence, and indicate if changes were made. The images or other third party material in this 
article are included in the article’s Creative Commons licence, unless indicated otherwise in a credit 
line to the material. If material is not included in the article’s Creative Commons licence and your 
intended use is not permitted by statutory regulation or exceeds the permitted use, you will need to obtain 
permission directly from the copyright holder. To view a copy of this licence, visit http://​creat​iveco​
mmons.​org/​licen​ses/​by/4.​0/.

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/


1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

References

	 1.	 Yilmaz, Serafettin, and Tong Sun. 2022. The China–US great power rivalry and the new anar-
chy. Chinese Political Science Review. https://​doi.​org/​10.​1007/​s41111-​022-​00224-6.

	 2.	 Can, Ciwan Maksut. 2021. Great power politics and small power strategies in the Nordic 
Region: 1945–1956. Chinese Political Sciene Review 6 (2): 187–206.

	 3.	 Ghiselli, Andrea. 2023. Book review: Dawn C. Murphy, China’s rise in the global south: The 
middle east, Africa and Beijing’s alternative world order. Journal of Chinese Political Science 
28 (1): 181–182.

	 4.	 Hu, Bo. 2021. Sino-US competition in the South China Sea: Power, rules and legitimacy. Jour-
nal of Chinese Political Science 26 (3): 485–504.

	 5.	 Xu, Qinyi, and Chuanjing Guan. 2021. Escalated policy space conflict: Tracing institutional con-
testations between China and the United States. Chinese Political Science Review 6 (1): 143–165.

	 6.	 Huang, Ying, and Maximilian Mayer. 2023. Power in the age of datafication: Exploring China’s 
global data power. Journal of Chinese Political Science 28 (1): 25–34.

	 7.	 Mahoney, Josef Gregory. 2023. China’s rise as an advanced technological society and the rise of 
digital orientalism. Journal of Chinese Political Science 28 (1): 1–24.

	 8.	 Zhang, Enyu, and Patrick James. 2023. All roads lead to Beijing: Systemism, power transition the-
ory and the belt and road initiative. Chinese Political Science Review 8 (1): 18–44.

	 9.	 Friis, Karsten, and Olav Lysne. 2021. Huawei, 5G and security: Technological limitations and 
political responses. Development and Change 52 (5): 1174–1195.

	 10.	 Köllner, Patrick. 2021. Australia and New Zealand recalibrate their China policies: Convergence 
and divergence. Pacific Review 34 (3): 405–436.

	 11.	 Lee, Yoon J. 2023. Who supports the Huawei 5G ban? Advancing a two-level ideational approach 
in international relations. Journal of Global Security Studies 8 (1): 1–18.

	 12.	 Lee, Ji-Young., Eugeniu Han, and Keren Zhu. 2022. Decoupling from China: how U.S. Asian allies 
responded to the Huawei ban. Australian Journal of International Affairs 76 (5): 1–21.

	 13.	 Liu, Xin. 2021. Chinese multinational enterprises operating in Western economies: Huawei in the 
US and the UK. Journal of Contemporary China. 30 (129): 368–385.

	 14.	 Moore, Gregory J. 2022. Huawei, cyber-sovereignty and liberal norms: China’s chal-
lenge to the west/democracies. Journal of Chinese Political Science. https://​doi.​org/​10.​1007/​
s11366-​022-​09814-2.

	 15.	 Robles-Carrillo, Margarita. 2021. European union policy on 5G: Context, scope and limits. Tel-
ecommunications Policy 45 (8): 1–14.

	 16.	 Ye, Xiaodi. 2021. To engage or not to engage? Explaining the logic of the US’s China strategy in 
the post-cold war era. Journal of Chinese Political Science 26 (3): 449–484.

	 17.	 Tsang, Denise and David L. Fuschi. 2020. A Strategic Assessment of Huawei into the Fast Future. 
In Huawei Goes Global Volume I: Made in China for the World, eds. Wenxian Zhang, Ilan Alon 
and Christoph Lattemann. London: Palgrave Macmillan.

	 18.	 Grotto, Andrew. 2019. The Huawei problem. Global Asia 15 (3): 13–15.
	 19.	 Montlake, Simon. 2012. U.S. Congress flags China’s Huawei, ZTE as Security Threats. Forbes 8 

October. https://​www.​forbes.​com/​sites/​simon​montl​ake/​2012/​10/​08/u-​s-​congr​ess-​flags-​chinas-​hua-
wei-​zte-​as-​secur​ity-​threa​ts/?​sh=​6027b​e2f78​4a. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 20.	 Keane, Sean. 2021 Huawei Ban Timeline: Detained CFO Makes Deal with US Justice Depart-
ment, CNET 30 September. https://​www.​cnet.​com/​news/​priva​cy/​huawei-​ban-​timel​ine-​detai​ned-​
cfo-​makes-​deal-​with-​us-​justi​ce-​depar​tment/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 21.	 Wadhams, Nick. 2021. Blinken Says U.S. Won’t Force ‘Us-or-Them’ Choice With China. Bloomb-
erg 24 March. https://​www.​bloom​berg.​com/​news/​artic​les/​2021-​03-​24/​blink​en-​says-​biden-​won-t-​
force-​us-​or-​them-​choice-​with-​china#​xj4y7​vzkg. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 22.	 Rogers, Mike and Dutch Ruppersberger. 2012. Investigative Report on the US National Security 
Issues Posed by Chinese Telecommunications Companies Huawei and ZTE. (House of Representa-
tives, Permanent Selected Committee on Intelligence). https://​stacks.​stanf​ord.​edu/​file/​druid:​rm226​
yb7473/​Huawei-​ZTE%​20Inv​estig​ative%​20Rep​ort%​20(FINAL).​pdf. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 23.	 Wadhams, Nick. 2019. Pompeo Boosts Huawei Warning with Threat to Limit Intelligence. Bloomberg 
4 April. https://​www.​bloom​berg.​com/​news/​artic​les/​2019-​04-​04/​pompeo-​boosts-​huawei-​warni​ng-​with-​
threat-​to-​limit-​intel​ligen​ce. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

https://doi.org/10.1007/s41111-022-00224-6
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11366-022-09814-2
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11366-022-09814-2
https://www.forbes.com/sites/simonmontlake/2012/10/08/u-s-congress-flags-chinas-huawei-zte-as-security-threats/?sh=6027be2f784a
https://www.forbes.com/sites/simonmontlake/2012/10/08/u-s-congress-flags-chinas-huawei-zte-as-security-threats/?sh=6027be2f784a
https://www.cnet.com/news/privacy/huawei-ban-timeline-detained-cfo-makes-deal-with-us-justice-department/
https://www.cnet.com/news/privacy/huawei-ban-timeline-detained-cfo-makes-deal-with-us-justice-department/
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2021-03-24/blinken-says-biden-won-t-force-us-or-them-choice-with-china#xj4y7vzkg
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2021-03-24/blinken-says-biden-won-t-force-us-or-them-choice-with-china#xj4y7vzkg
https://stacks.stanford.edu/file/druid:rm226yb7473/Huawei-ZTE%20Investigative%20Report%20(FINAL).pdf
https://stacks.stanford.edu/file/druid:rm226yb7473/Huawei-ZTE%20Investigative%20Report%20(FINAL).pdf
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2019-04-04/pompeo-boosts-huawei-warning-with-threat-to-limit-intelligence
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2019-04-04/pompeo-boosts-huawei-warning-with-threat-to-limit-intelligence


	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

	 24.	 Chrysoloras, Nikos and Richard Bravo. 2019. Huawei Deals for Tech Will Have Consequences, 
U.S. Warns EU. Bloomberg: https://​www.​bloom​berg.​com/​news/​artic​les/​2019-​02-​07/​huawei-​deals-​
for-​tech-​will-​have-​conse​quenc​es-u-​s-​warns-​eu. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 25.	 Zhou, Marrian. 2019. Pompeo: Countries That Use Huawei Tech Pose a Risk to the US,” CNET, 22 Feb-
ruary. https://​www.​cnet.​com/​news/​polit​ics/​pompeo-​count​ries-​that-​use-​huawei-​tech-​pose-a-​risk-​to-​the-​
us/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 26.	 Gramer, Robbie. 2020. Trump Turning More Countries in Europe Against Huawei. Foreign Policy 
27 October. https://​forei​gnpol​icy.​com/​2020/​10/​27/​trump-​europe-​huawei-​china-​us-​compe​tition-​
geopo​litics-​5g-​slova​kia/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 27.	 Brooks, Stephen G., and William C. Wohlforth. 2008. World Out of Balance: International Rela-
tions and the Challenge of American Primacy. Princeton: Princeton University Press.

	 28.	 Levy, Jack S., and William R. Thompson. 2010. Balancing on land and at sea: Do states ally 
against the leading global power? International Security 35 (1): 7–43.

	 29.	 Lieber, Keir A., and Gerard Alexander. 2005. Waiting for balancing: Why the world is not pushing 
back. International Security 30 (1): 109–139.

	 30.	 Levy and Thompson. Balancing on Land and at Sea, p 42.
	 31.	 Mearsheimer, John J. 2006. China’s unpeaceful rise. Current History 105 (690): 160–162.
	 32.	 Mearsheimer, John J. 2014. Can China rise peacefully? National Interest 25 (1): 1–40.
	 33.	 Mearsheimer. China’s Unpeaceful Rise, p. 160.
	 34.	 Mearsheimer. Can China Rise Peacefully?, p. 24.
	 35.	 Waltz, Kenneth N. 1979. Theory of International Politics. New York: McGraw-Hill Publishing 

Company.
	 36.	 Walt, Stephen M. 1987. The Origins of Alliances. Ithaca: Cornell University Press.
	 37.	 Walt, Stephen M. 1987. The origins of alliances. Ithaca, NY: Cornell University Press.
	 38.	 Grygiel, Jakub J. 2006. Great powers and geopolitical change, 17. Baltimore, MD: John Hopkins 

University Press.
	 39.	 Walt. The Origins of Alliances, p. 23.
	 40.	 Walt. The Origins of Alliances, p. 24.
	 41.	 Walt. The Origins of Alliances, p. 25.
	 42.	 Walt. The Origins of Alliances, p. 17.
	 43.	 Walt. The Origins of Alliances, p. 21.
	 44.	 Schweller, Randall L. 1994. Bandwagoning for profit. International Security 19 (1): 72–107. Walt, 

The Origins of Alliances, p. 21
	 45.	 Schirm, Stefan A. 2010. Leaders in need of followers: Emerging powers in global governance. 

European Journal of International Relations 16 (2): 199.
	 46.	 Way, Lucan A., and Steven Levitsky. 2007. Linkage, leverage, and the post-communist divide. East 

European Politics and Societies: And Cultures 21 (1): 53–54.
	 47.	 Carney, Christopher P. 1989. International patron-client relationships: A conceptual framework. 

Studies in Comparative International Development. 24 (2): 42–55.
	 48.	 Lande, Carl H. 1983. Political clientelism in political studies: Retrospect and prospects. Interna-

tional Political Science Review 4 (4): 435–454.
	 49.	 Schoemaker, Christopher C., and John Spanier. 1984. Patron-Client State Relationships. New 

York: Praeger.
	 50.	 Carney, Christopher P. 1989. International patron-client relationships: A conceptual framework. 

Studies in Comparative International Development 24 (2): 42–55.
	 51.	 Lake, David A. 2013. Legitimating power: The domestic politics of U.S. international hierarchy. 

International Security 38 (2): 74–111.
	 52.	 Brooks, Stephen G., and William C. Wohlfort. 2016. The once and future superpower: Why China 

won’t overtake the United States. Foreign Affairs 95 (3): 91–104.
	 53.	 Schelling, Thomas C. 1980[1960]. The Strategy of Conflict. Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 

ch. 8.
	 54.	 Sullivan, Patricia L., Brick F. Tessman, and Xiaojun Li. 2011. US military aid and recipient state 

cooperation. Foreign Policy Analysis 7 (3): 275–294.
	 55.	 Hirschman, Albert O. 1980[1945]. National Power and the Structure of Foreign Trade. Berkeley: 

University of California Press.
	 56.	 Hirschman. National Power and the Structure of Foreign Trade, p. 10.
	 57.	 Dreher, Axel, Peter Nunnenkamp, and Rainer Thiele. 2008. Does US aid buy UN general assembly 

votes? A disaggregated analysis. Public Choice 136 (1): 150.

https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2019-02-07/huawei-deals-for-tech-will-have-consequences-u-s-warns-eu
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2019-02-07/huawei-deals-for-tech-will-have-consequences-u-s-warns-eu
https://www.cnet.com/news/politics/pompeo-countries-that-use-huawei-tech-pose-a-risk-to-the-us/
https://www.cnet.com/news/politics/pompeo-countries-that-use-huawei-tech-pose-a-risk-to-the-us/
https://foreignpolicy.com/2020/10/27/trump-europe-huawei-china-us-competition-geopolitics-5g-slovakia/
https://foreignpolicy.com/2020/10/27/trump-europe-huawei-china-us-competition-geopolitics-5g-slovakia/


1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

	 58.	 Albert O. Hirschman. 1980[1945]. National power and the structure of foreign trade. Berkeley, CA: 
University of California Press.

	 59.	 Hart, Andrew F., and Bruce D. Jones. 2010. How do rising powers rise? Survival 52 (6): 72–73.
	 60.	 Statistics Times, Projected GDP Rankin, 26 October, 2021. https://​stati​stics​times.​com/​econo​my/​

proje​cted-​world​gdp-​ranki​ng.​php. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.
	 61.	 Christensen, Thomas J. 2015 The China Challenge: Shaping the Choices of a Rising Power. New 

York: WW Norton & Company, p. 134
	 62.	 Ellyatt, Holly. 2019. Are Russia and China the Best of Friends Now? It’s Complicated, Analysts 

Say. CNBC, 27 September. https://​www.​cnbc.​com/​2019/​09/​27/​russia-​and-​chinas-​relat​ionsh​ip--​
how-​deep-​does-​it-​go.​html.

	 63.	 McGregor, Grady. 2019. As U.S.-Iran Tensions Flare, China Emerges as Tehran’s Last-Ditch Life-
line. Fortune 10 January. https://​fortu​ne.​com/​2020/​01/​10/​us-​iran-​sanct​ions-​china/.  Accessed 10 
Apr 2023.

	 64.	 Slezak, Michael and Ariel Bogle. 2018. Huawei Banned from 5G Mobile Infrastructure Rollout in 
Australia. ABC News, 23 August. https://​www.​abc.​net.​au/​news/​2018-​08-​23/​huawei-​banned-​from-​
provi​ding-​5g-​mobile-​techn​ology-​austr​alia/​10155​438. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 65.	 Tao, Li. 2018. Japan Latest Country to Exclude Huawei, ZTE from 5G Roll-Out over Security 
Concerns. South China Morning Post 10 December. https://​www.​scmp.​com/​tech/​tech-​leade​rs-​and-​
found​ers/​artic​le/​21771​94/​japan-​decid​es-​exclu​de-​huawei-​zte-​gover​nment. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 66.	 Quingquing, Chen and Yin Yeping. 2020. Russia is Firm in 5G Cooperation with Huawei: Experts. 
Global Times, 24 August. https://​www.​globa​ltimes.​cn/​page/​202008/​11987​12.​shtml.  Accessed 10 
Apr 2023.

	 67.	 Jibiki, Koya and Takashi Kawakami. 2020. Huawei’s 5G Deal with Indonesia Spearheads South-
east Asia Push. Nikkei Asia 2 December. https://​asia.​nikkei.​com/​Spotl​ight/​Huawei-​crack​down/​
Huawei-​s-​5G-​deal-​with-​Indon​esia-​spear​heads-​South​east-​Asia-​push. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 68.	 Argue, Luke 2021. A Contentious Compromise: Huawei’s 5G Involvement In Mexico and Ameri-
can Security Concerns. The Dark Wire 14 July. https://​theda​rkwire.​com/a-​conte​ntious-​compr​
omise-​huawe​is-​5g-​invol​vement-​in-​mexico-​and-​ameri​can-​secur​ity-​conce​rns/.  Accessed 10 Apr 
2023.

	 69.	 The National Herald 2020. US Wooing Greece away from China, Huawei 5G Wireless Broadband. 
5 October. https://​www.​thena​tiona​lhera​ld.​com/​us-​wooing-​greece-​away-​from-​china-​huawei-​5g-​
wirel​ess-​broad​band/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 70.	 Alley, Alex. 2020. Ireland’s Eir Remains Committed to Keeping Huawei in its 5G Network. Data 
Center Dynamics 14 September. https://​www.​datac​enter​dynam​ics.​com/​en/​news/​irela​nds-​eir-​remai​
ns-​commi​tted-​keepi​ng-​huawei-​its-​5g-​netwo​rk. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 71.	 Mason, Jeff and Michael Martina. 2021. U.S. Warned Brazil that Huawei Would Leave It ‘High 
and Dry’ on 5G. Reuters, 9 August. https://​www.​reute​rs.​com/​techn​ology/​us-​warned-​brazil-​about-​
chinas-​huawei-​5g-​netwo​rk-​white-​house-​offic​ial-​2021-​08-​09/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 72.	 Wadhams, Nick and Sylvia Westall. 2021. Biden Prods UAE to Dump Huawei, Sowing Doubts on 
Key F-35 Sale. Bloomberg, April 4: https://​www.​bloom​berg.​com/​news/​artic​les/​2021-​06-​11/​biden-​
prods-​uae-​to-​dump-​huawei-​sowing-​doubts-​on-​key-f-​35-​sale. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 73.	 Friis and Lysne. Huawei, 5G and Security; Liu, Chinese Multinational Enterprises Operating in 
Western Economies; Moore, “Huawei, Cyber-Sovereignty and Liberal Norms”; Robles-Carrillo, 
“European Union Policy on 5G.”

	 74.	 Liu. Chinese Multinational Enterprises Operating in Western Economies.
	 75.	 Moore, Gregory J. 2022. Huawei, Cyber-Sovereignty and Liberal Norms: China’s Chal-

lenge to the West/Democracies. Journal of Chinese Political Science. https://​doi.​org/​10.​1007/​
s11366-​022-​09814-2

	 76.	 Köllner, Patrick. 2021. Australia and New Zealand Recalibrate their China policies: Convergence 
and divergence. Pacific Review 34(3): 405–436.

	 77.	 Köllner. Australia and New Zealand Recalibrate Their China Policies.
	 78.	 Lee, Yoon J. 2023. Who Supports the Huawei 5G Ban? Advancing a two-level ideational approach 

in international relations. Journal of Global Security Studies 8 (1): 1–18.
	 79.	 Lee, Ji-Young, Eugeniu Han and Keren Zhu. 2022. Decoupling from China: How U.S. Asian allies 

responded to the Huawei Ban. Australian Journal of International Affairs 76 (5): 1–21.
	 80.	 Hürriyet Daily News. 2022. Türk Telekom signs MoU for 5G deal with Huawei. 4 March. https://​

www.​hurri​yetda​ilyne​ws.​com/​turk-​telek​om-​signs-​mou-​for-​5g-​deal-​with-​huawei-​171961.  Accessed 
10 Apr 2023.

https://statisticstimes.com/economy/projected-worldgdp-ranking.php
https://statisticstimes.com/economy/projected-worldgdp-ranking.php
https://www.cnbc.com/2019/09/27/russia-and-chinas-relationship--how-deep-does-it-go.html
https://www.cnbc.com/2019/09/27/russia-and-chinas-relationship--how-deep-does-it-go.html
https://fortune.com/2020/01/10/us-iran-sanctions-china/
https://www.abc.net.au/news/2018-08-23/huawei-banned-from-providing-5g-mobile-technology-australia/10155438
https://www.abc.net.au/news/2018-08-23/huawei-banned-from-providing-5g-mobile-technology-australia/10155438
https://www.scmp.com/tech/tech-leaders-and-founders/article/2177194/japan-decides-exclude-huawei-zte-government
https://www.scmp.com/tech/tech-leaders-and-founders/article/2177194/japan-decides-exclude-huawei-zte-government
https://www.globaltimes.cn/page/202008/1198712.shtml
https://asia.nikkei.com/Spotlight/Huawei-crackdown/Huawei-s-5G-deal-with-Indonesia-spearheads-Southeast-Asia-push
https://asia.nikkei.com/Spotlight/Huawei-crackdown/Huawei-s-5G-deal-with-Indonesia-spearheads-Southeast-Asia-push
https://thedarkwire.com/a-contentious-compromise-huaweis-5g-involvement-in-mexico-and-american-security-concerns/
https://thedarkwire.com/a-contentious-compromise-huaweis-5g-involvement-in-mexico-and-american-security-concerns/
https://www.thenationalherald.com/us-wooing-greece-away-from-china-huawei-5g-wireless-broadband/
https://www.thenationalherald.com/us-wooing-greece-away-from-china-huawei-5g-wireless-broadband/
https://www.datacenterdynamics.com/en/news/irelands-eir-remains-committed-keeping-huawei-its-5g-network
https://www.datacenterdynamics.com/en/news/irelands-eir-remains-committed-keeping-huawei-its-5g-network
https://www.reuters.com/technology/us-warned-brazil-about-chinas-huawei-5g-network-white-house-official-2021-08-09/
https://www.reuters.com/technology/us-warned-brazil-about-chinas-huawei-5g-network-white-house-official-2021-08-09/
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2021-06-11/biden-prods-uae-to-dump-huawei-sowing-doubts-on-key-f-35-sale
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2021-06-11/biden-prods-uae-to-dump-huawei-sowing-doubts-on-key-f-35-sale
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11366-022-09814-2
https://doi.org/10.1007/s11366-022-09814-2
https://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/turk-telekom-signs-mou-for-5g-deal-with-huawei-171961
https://www.hurriyetdailynews.com/turk-telekom-signs-mou-for-5g-deal-with-huawei-171961


	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

	 81.	 Gordon, Nicholas. 2022. Canada is Banning Huawei from Its 5G Network, forcing telecom opera-
tors to scrap over $500 Million of Chinese Hardware. 20 May: https://​fortu​ne.​com/​2022/​05/​20/​
canada-​bans-​huawei-​5g-​natio​nalse​curity-​china-​meng-​wanzh​ou/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 82.	 Akgül, Öner., and Kadri Kaan Renda. 2020. Reconsidering power in international relations. Chi-
nese Political Science Review 5 (3): 332–354.

	 83.	 Statistics Times, “Projected GDP Ranking.”
	 84.	 SIPRI. 2021. SIPRI Military Expenditure Database. Stockholm: Stockholm International Peace 

Research Institute. https://​www.​sipri.​org/​datab​ases/​milex. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.
	 85.	 Weidman, Nils B., Doreen Kuse, and Kristian S. Gleditsch. 2010. The geography of the interna-

tional system: The CShapes dataset. International Interactions 36 (1): 86–106.
	 86.	 U.S. Department of State. 2021. Major non-NATO ally status: https://​www.​state.​gov/​major-​non-​

nato-​ally-​status/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.
	 87.	 Hamilton, Daniel S. 2014. The American Way of Partnership. European Strategic Partnerships 

Observatory, Working Paper 6: pp. 22–23.
	 88.	 US Defense Manpower Data Center. 2021. DoD personnel, workforce reports & publications, June 

2021. https://​dwp.​dmdc.​osd.​mil/​dwp/​app/​dod-​data-​repor​ts/​workf​orce-​repor​ts.  Accessed 10 Apr 
2023.

	 89.	 SIPRI. 2021. SIPRI Arms Transfers Database. Stokholm: Stockholm International Peace Research 
Institute. https://​www.​sipri.​org/​datab​ases/​milex. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 90.	 World Bank. 2021. World Integrated Trade Solution: https://​wits.​world​bank.​org/. Accessed 10 Apr 
2023.

	 91.	 Long, J. Scott., and Jeremy Freese. 2014. Regression Models for Categorical Dependent Variables 
using Stata, 3rd ed. College Station: Stata Press.

	 92.	 Achen, Christopher H. 2005. Let’s put garbage-can regressions and garbage-can probits where they 
belong. Conflict Management and Peace Science 22 (4): 327–339.

	 93.	 Gold, David. 1969. Statistical tests and substantive significance. American Sociologist 4 (1): 
42–46.

	 94.	 Henkel, Ramon E. 1976. Tests of Significance. Beverly Hills: Sage.
	 95.	 Campbell, Kurt M., and Jake Sullivan. 2019. Competition without catastrophe: How America can 

both challenge and coexist with China. Foreign Affairs 95 (5): 96–110.
	 96.	 Small, Andrew. 2019. Why Europe is Getting Tough on China: And What it Means for Wash-

ington. Foreign Affairs 3 April. https://​www.​forei​gnaff​airs.​com/​artic​les/​china/​2019-​04-​03/​why-​
europe-​getti​ng-​tough-​china. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 97.	 Walt, S. M. 2020. Everyone misunderstands the reason for the U.S.-China cold war. Foreign Pol-
icy, June 30. https://​forei​gnpol​icy.​com/​2020/​06/​30/​china-​united-​states-​new-​cold-​war-​forei​gn-​pol-
icy/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 98.	 Browne, Ryan. 2017. Top US general: China will be ‘greatest threat’ to US by 2025. CNN, Sep-
tember 27. https://​editi​on.​cnn.​com/​2017/​09/​26/​polit​ics/​dunfo​rd-​us-​china-​great​est-​threat/​index.​
html. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	 99.	 Chang, Evelyn. 2021. Huawei Enters China’s Electric Car Race in Competition with Tesla. CNBC, 
23 December. https://​www.​cnbc.​com/​2021/​12/​23/​huawei-​joins-​chinas-​elect​ric-​car-​race-​in-​compe​
tition-​with-​tesla.​html. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	100.	 Mahbubani, Kishore. 2020. Has China Won? The Chinese Challenge to American Primacy. New 
York: Public Affairs, p. 213.

	101.	 Ikenberry, G. John. 2016. Between the eagle and the dragon: America, China, and middle state 
strategies in East Asia. Political Science Quarterly 20 (20): 1–35.

	102.	 Barton, James. 2021. Algeria to Prioritise Improving 4G Over Launching 5G. Developing Tele-
coms, March 17. https://​devel​oping​telec​oms.​com/​telec​om-​techn​ology/​wirel​ess-​netwo​rks/​10867-​
alger​ia-​to-​prior​itise-​impro​ving-​4g-​over-​launc​hing-​5g.​html. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	103.	 Xinhua. 2021. Huawei Invests $60m in Angola Technological Centers. China Daily 17 June. 
https://​www.​china​daily.​com.​cn/a/​202106/​17/​WS60c​af9d0​a3102​4ad0b​ac9c23.​html.  Accessed 10 
Apr 2023.

	104.	 International Finance. 2021. Telecom Argentina Deploys 5G Network in Argentina. 23 April. 
https://​inter​natio​nalfi​nance.​com/​telec​om-​argen​tina-​deplo​ys-​netwo​rk-​argen​tina/.  Accessed 10 Apr 
2023.

	105.	 Slezak and Bogle. 2020. Huawei Banned from 5G Mobile Infrastructure Rollout in Australia.

https://fortune.com/2022/05/20/canada-bans-huawei-5g-nationalsecurity-china-meng-wanzhou/
https://fortune.com/2022/05/20/canada-bans-huawei-5g-nationalsecurity-china-meng-wanzhou/
https://www.sipri.org/databases/milex
https://www.state.gov/major-non-nato-ally-status/
https://www.state.gov/major-non-nato-ally-status/
https://dwp.dmdc.osd.mil/dwp/app/dod-data-reports/workforce-reports
https://www.sipri.org/databases/milex
https://wits.worldbank.org/
https://www.foreignaffairs.com/articles/china/2019-04-03/why-europe-getting-tough-china
https://www.foreignaffairs.com/articles/china/2019-04-03/why-europe-getting-tough-china
https://foreignpolicy.com/2020/06/30/china-united-states-new-cold-war-foreign-policy/
https://foreignpolicy.com/2020/06/30/china-united-states-new-cold-war-foreign-policy/
https://edition.cnn.com/2017/09/26/politics/dunford-us-china-greatest-threat/index.html
https://edition.cnn.com/2017/09/26/politics/dunford-us-china-greatest-threat/index.html
https://www.cnbc.com/2021/12/23/huawei-joins-chinas-electric-car-race-in-competition-with-tesla.html
https://www.cnbc.com/2021/12/23/huawei-joins-chinas-electric-car-race-in-competition-with-tesla.html
https://developingtelecoms.com/telecom-technology/wireless-networks/10867-algeria-to-prioritise-improving-4g-over-launching-5g.html
https://developingtelecoms.com/telecom-technology/wireless-networks/10867-algeria-to-prioritise-improving-4g-over-launching-5g.html
https://www.chinadaily.com.cn/a/202106/17/WS60caf9d0a31024ad0bac9c23.html
https://internationalfinance.com/telecom-argentina-deploys-network-argentina/


1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

	106.	 Mukherjee, Supantha. 2021. Telecom Austria May Consider Huawei, ZTE for 5G Networks-COO. 
Reuters, 23 June. https://​www.​reute​rs.​com/​busin​ess/​media-​telec​om/​telek​om-​austr​ia-​may-​consi​der-​
huawei-​zte-​5g-​netwo​rks-​coo-​2021-​06-​23/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	107.	 Bangla News 24. 2020. Huawei to Present 5G Show First Time in Bangladesh. 14 January.
	108.	 Barton, James. 2021. Teletalk Eyeing 5G Launch in Bangladesh Before Year-End. Developing Tel-

ecoms 6 October. https://​devel​oping​telec​oms.​com/​telec​om-​techn​ology/​wirel​ess-​netwo​rks/​12041-​
telet​alk-​eyeing-​5g-​launch-​in-​bangl​adesh-​before-​year-​end.​html. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	109.	 Mukherjee, Supantha and Mathieu Rosemain. 2020. Huawei Ousted from Hear of EU as Nokia 
Wins Belgian 5G Contracts. Reuters, 9 October. https://​www.​reute​rs.​com/​artic​le/​us-​orange-​nokia-​
secur​ity-​5g-​idINK​BN26U​0YY. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	110.	 Saks, David. 2021. China’s Huawei is Winning the 5G Race. Here’s What the United States Should 
Do to Respond. Council on Foreign Relations 29 March. https://​www.​cfr.​org/​blog/​china-​huawei-​
5g. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	111.	 Mason and Martina. 2021. U.S. Warned Brazil that Huawei Would Leave it High and Dry.
	112.	 Sacks. China’s Huawei is Winning the 5G Race.
	113.	 Reuters. 2020. Bulgaria Signs 5G Security Declaration with U.S. 24 October. https://​reute​rs.​com/​

artic​le/​us-​bulga​ria-​usa-​5g-​idUSK​BN278​2X9. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.
	114.	 Sacks. 2021. China’s Huawei is Winning the 5G Race.
	115.	 Breakenridge, Rob. 2021. It Just Got a Lot Easier for Ottawa to say ‘no’ to Huawei. Global News 

4 October. https://​globa​lnews.​ca/​news/​82352​17/​canada-​huawei-​5g-​decis​ion-2/.  Accessed 10 Apr 
2023.

	116.	 Makichuk, Dave. 2021. Chile Opens the Door to Huawei 5G Bidding. Asia Times 25 March. 
https://​asiat​imes.​com/​2021/​03/​chile-​snubs-​us-​opens-​door-​to-​huawei-​5g-​biddi​ng/. Accessed 10 Apr 
2023.

	117.	 LABS News. 2020. Colombia says it won’t ban Huawei 5G as the company forges ahead in Latin 
America. March 10. https://​labsn​ews.​com/​en/​news/​techn​ology/​colom​bia-​wont-​ban-​huawei-​5g-​
firm-​advan​ces-​in-​latin-​ameri​ca/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	118.	 Telecom Paper. 2020. Telefonica, Huaway Conduct First 3.5GHz 5G Pilot in Colombia. May 18. 
https://​www.​telec​ompap​er.​com/​news/​telef​onica-​huawei-​condu​ct-​first-3-​5ghz-​5g-​pilot-​in-​colom​
bia--​13388​73. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	119.	 Czech News Agency. 2020. Huawei Fails to Gain Security Clearance in the Czech Republic. 
Expats CZ, 16 September. https://​www.​expats.​cz/​czech-​news/​artic​le/​huawei-​fails-​to-​gain-​secur​ity-​
clear​ance-​in-​the-​czech-​repub​lic. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	120.	 Reuters. 2021. Denmark Passes Law to Screen Foreign Investments for Security Risk. Economic 
Times 6 May. https://​econo​micti​mes.​india​times.​com/​news/​defen​ce/​denma​rk-​passes-​law-​to-​screen-​
forei​gn-​inves​tments-​for-​secur​ity-​risks/​artic​leshow/​82428​065.​cms. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	121.	 Nin, Katherine S. 2021. 5G is Scheduled to Launch in the Dominican Republic Later this Year. 
RCR Wireless News 17 February. https://​www.​rcrwi​reless.​com/​20210​217/​5g/​huawei-​catch​es-a-​5g-​
break-​in-​the-​domin​ican-​repub​lic.

	122.	 Barton, James. 2021. Nokia and CNT Bring First Commercial 5G to Ecuador. Developing Tel-
ecoms 1 March. https://​devel​oping​telec​oms.​com/​telec​om-​techn​ology/​wirel​ess-​netwo​rks/​10783-​
nokia-​and-​cnt-​bring-​first-​comme​rcial-​5g-​to-​ecuad​or.​html. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	123.	 Long, Gideon and Demetri Sevastopulo. 2021. Equador’s Exporters Caught Between US and China 
after Debt Deal. Financial Times, 2 March. https://​www.​ft.​com/​conte​nt/​cc5f8​27a-​e787-​46cc-​a9e9-​
43b19​ba592​99. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	124.	 Hassan, Khalid. 2020. US Warns Egypt to Avoid Chinese Companies on 5G Connections. Al-Mon-
itor 3 November. https://​www.​al-​monit​or.​com/​origi​nals/​2020/​11/​egypt-​china-​us-​war-​5g-​netwo​rks-​
boyco​tt.​html. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	125.	 Burkitt-Gray, Alan. 2022. Ethio Telecom Expands 4G with Huawei, Plans 5G for 2022. Capacity 
Media 20 April. https://​www.​capac​ityme​dia.​com/​artic​le/​29otd​15ias​3ir9e​rbrm68/​news/​ethio-​telec​
om-​expan​ds-​4g-​with-​huawei-​plans-​5g-​for-​2022. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	126.	 Bloomberg. 2020. Finland, Home of Nokia, May Lock Out Huawei, ZTE Under New 5G Security 
Law. South China Morning Post 7 December. https://​www.​scmp.​com/​tech/​gear/​artic​le/​31128​67/​
finla​nd-​home-​nokia-​may-​lock-​out-​huawei-​zte-​under-​new-​5g-​secur​ity-​law. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	127.	 Gehrke, Laurenz. 2020. France Introduces De Facto Ban on Huawei 5G Equipment by 2028. 23 
July. https://​www.​polit​ico.​eu/​artic​le/​france-​intro​duces-​de-​facto-​ban-​on-​huawei-​5g-​equip​ment-​by-​
2028/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

https://www.reuters.com/business/media-telecom/telekom-austria-may-consider-huawei-zte-5g-networks-coo-2021-06-23/
https://www.reuters.com/business/media-telecom/telekom-austria-may-consider-huawei-zte-5g-networks-coo-2021-06-23/
https://developingtelecoms.com/telecom-technology/wireless-networks/12041-teletalk-eyeing-5g-launch-in-bangladesh-before-year-end.html
https://developingtelecoms.com/telecom-technology/wireless-networks/12041-teletalk-eyeing-5g-launch-in-bangladesh-before-year-end.html
https://www.reuters.com/article/us-orange-nokia-security-5g-idINKBN26U0YY
https://www.reuters.com/article/us-orange-nokia-security-5g-idINKBN26U0YY
https://www.cfr.org/blog/china-huawei-5g
https://www.cfr.org/blog/china-huawei-5g
https://reuters.com/article/us-bulgaria-usa-5g-idUSKBN2782X9
https://reuters.com/article/us-bulgaria-usa-5g-idUSKBN2782X9
https://globalnews.ca/news/8235217/canada-huawei-5g-decision-2/
https://asiatimes.com/2021/03/chile-snubs-us-opens-door-to-huawei-5g-bidding/
https://labsnews.com/en/news/technology/colombia-wont-ban-huawei-5g-firm-advances-in-latin-america/
https://labsnews.com/en/news/technology/colombia-wont-ban-huawei-5g-firm-advances-in-latin-america/
https://www.telecompaper.com/news/telefonica-huawei-conduct-first-3-5ghz-5g-pilot-in-colombia--1338873
https://www.telecompaper.com/news/telefonica-huawei-conduct-first-3-5ghz-5g-pilot-in-colombia--1338873
https://www.expats.cz/czech-news/article/huawei-fails-to-gain-security-clearance-in-the-czech-republic
https://www.expats.cz/czech-news/article/huawei-fails-to-gain-security-clearance-in-the-czech-republic
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/defence/denmark-passes-law-to-screen-foreign-investments-for-security-risks/articleshow/82428065.cms
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/defence/denmark-passes-law-to-screen-foreign-investments-for-security-risks/articleshow/82428065.cms
https://www.rcrwireless.com/20210217/5g/huawei-catches-a-5g-break-in-the-dominican-republic
https://www.rcrwireless.com/20210217/5g/huawei-catches-a-5g-break-in-the-dominican-republic
https://developingtelecoms.com/telecom-technology/wireless-networks/10783-nokia-and-cnt-bring-first-commercial-5g-to-ecuador.html
https://developingtelecoms.com/telecom-technology/wireless-networks/10783-nokia-and-cnt-bring-first-commercial-5g-to-ecuador.html
https://www.ft.com/content/cc5f827a-e787-46cc-a9e9-43b19ba59299
https://www.ft.com/content/cc5f827a-e787-46cc-a9e9-43b19ba59299
https://www.al-monitor.com/originals/2020/11/egypt-china-us-war-5g-networks-boycott.html
https://www.al-monitor.com/originals/2020/11/egypt-china-us-war-5g-networks-boycott.html
https://www.capacitymedia.com/article/29otd15ias3ir9erbrm68/news/ethio-telecom-expands-4g-with-huawei-plans-5g-for-2022
https://www.capacitymedia.com/article/29otd15ias3ir9erbrm68/news/ethio-telecom-expands-4g-with-huawei-plans-5g-for-2022
https://www.scmp.com/tech/gear/article/3112867/finland-home-nokia-may-lock-out-huawei-zte-under-new-5g-security-law
https://www.scmp.com/tech/gear/article/3112867/finland-home-nokia-may-lock-out-huawei-zte-under-new-5g-security-law
https://www.politico.eu/article/france-introduces-de-facto-ban-on-huawei-5g-equipment-by-2028/
https://www.politico.eu/article/france-introduces-de-facto-ban-on-huawei-5g-equipment-by-2028/


	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

	128.	 Noyan, Oliver. 2021. EU Countries Keep Different Approaches to Huawei on 5G Rollout. EURA-
CTIV, 19 May. https://​www.​eurac​tiv.​com/​secti​on/​digit​al/​news/​eu-​count​ries-​keep-​diffe​rent-​appro​
aches-​to-​huawei-​on-​5g-​rollo​ut/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	129.	 The National Herald. 2020. US Wooing Greece away from China, Huawei 5G Wireless Broadband.
	130.	 Xinhua. 2020. Huawei Donates Telecommunications Tower to Guatemala. 8 October. http://​www.​

xinhu​anet.​com/​engli​sh/​2020-​10/​08/c_​13942​5840.​htm. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.
	131.	 Global Times. 2021. Hungary to Build Europe’s First Smart Railway Port Together with Huawei.
	132.	 Pant, Harsh V. and Aarshi Tirkey. 2021. India Draws a Line in the 5G Sand. Foreign Policy 18 

May. https://​forei​gnpol​icy.​com/​2021/​05/​18/​india-​draws-a-​line-​in-​the-​5g-​sand/.  Accessed 10 Apr 
2023.

	133.	 Jibiki and Kawakami. 2020. Huawei’s 5G Deal with Indonesia Spearheads Southeast Asia Push.
	134.	 Khaasteh, Reza. 2020. How US Sanctions Drove Iran into Huawei’s Arms. 22 October. https://​

thedi​plomat.​com/​2020/​10/​how-​us-​sanct​ions-​drove-​iran-​into-​huawe​is-​arms/.  Accessed 10 Apr 
2023.

	135.	 Alley. 2020. Ireland’s Eir Remains Committed to Keeping Huawei in its 5G Network.
	136.	 Basist, Rina. 2020. China Apparently Left Out of Israel’s 5G Network Tender. Al-Monitor, 5 June. 

https://​www.​al-​monit​or.​com/​origi​nals/​2020/​06/​israel-​us-​china-​g5-​wirel​ess-​netwo​rk-​tender-​commu​
nicat​ion.​html. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	137.	 Pollina, Elvira and Giuseppe Fonte. 2021. Italy Gives Vodafone 5G Deal with Huawei Conditional 
Approval – Sources. 31 May. https://​www.​reute​rs.​com/​techn​ology/​italy-​gives-​vodaf​one-​5g-​deal-​
with-​huawei-​condi​tional-​appro​val-​sourc​es-​2021-​05-​31/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	138.	 Saks. 2021. China’s Huawei is Winning the 5G Race.
	139.	 Tao, Li. 2018. Japan Latest Country to Exclude Huawei, ZTE from 5G Rollout over Security Con-

cerns. South China Morning Post December 10.
	140.	 Novastan. 2021. Kazakhstan: Huawei to Launch 5G Network in 2021. 19 March. https://​novas​tan.​

org/​en/​kazak​hstan/​kazak​hstan-​huawei-​to-​launch-​5g-​netwo​rk-​in-​2021/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.
	141.	 Miriri. 2021. Safaricom Launches East Africa’s First 5G Network.
	142.	 The Peninsula. 2020. Ooredoo Group Selects Huawei to Provide 5G Services in Five Countries. 8 

March. https://​thepe​ninsu​laqat​ar.​com/​artic​le/​08/​03/​2020/​Oored​oo-​Group-​selec​ts-​Huawei-​to-​provi​
de-​5G-​servi​ces-​in-​five-​count​ries. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	143.	 Wood, Nick. 2020. Proximus Picks Nokia to Replace Huawei in its Luxembourg 5G RAN. Tel-
ecoms, 16 December. https://​telec​oms.​com/​507868/​proxi​mus-​picks-​nokia-​to-​repla​ce-​huawei-​in-​its-​
luxem​bourg-​5g-​ran/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	144.	 Lenninghan, Mary. 2021. Ericsson Bags Malaysia’s Only National 5G Network Deal Ahead of 
Huawei. Telecoms, 2 July. https://​telec​oms.​com/​510414/​erics​son-​bags-​malay​sias-​only-​natio​nal-​5g-​
netwo​rk-​deal-​ahead-​of-​huawei/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	145.	 Argue. 2021. A Contentious Compromise.
	146.	 Kasraoui, Safaa. 2020. Huawei Ready to Launch 5G Network in Morocco. Morocco World News, 

22 January. https://​www.​moroc​cowor​ldnews.​com/​2020/​01/​291767/​huawei-​5g-​netwo​rk-​moroc​
co. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	147.	 Yusho, Zhang. 2019. Myanmar’s Mytel Uses Huawei Tech, Gear to Test First 5G Service. Yical 
Global, 31 July. https://​www.​yicai​global.​com/​news/​myanm​ar-​mytel-​uses-​huawei-​tech-​gear-​to-​test-​
first-​5g-​servi​ce. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	148.	 Baldock, Harry. 2021. Huawei Cut from the Core of Dutch 5G. Total Telecom, 21 May. https://​
www.​total​tele.​com/​509728/​Huawei-​cut-​from-​the-​core-​of-​Dutch-​5G. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	149.	 Thomas, Rachel. 2020. Andrew Little Says New Zealand Won’t Follow UK’s Huawei 5G Ban. 15 
July. https://​www.​rnz.​co.​nz/​news/​polit​ical/​421286/​andrew-​little-​says-​new-​zeala​nd-​won-t-​follow-​
uk-s-​huawei-​5g-​ban. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	150.	 Onyedika-Ugoeze, Nkechi and Sofiq Omolaoye. 2019. 5G Network Will Ensure Fastest Internet, 
Says Huawei Boss,” 28 November. https://​guard​ian.​ng/​techn​ology/​5g-​netwo​rk-​will-​ensure-​faste​st-​
inter​net-​says-​huawei-​boss/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	151.	 Kiesty, Victoria and Terje Solsvik. 2019. Norway’s Telenor Picks Ericksson for 5G, Abandoning 
Huawei. Reuters, 13 December. https://​www.​reute​rs.​com/​artic​le/​us-​telen​or-​erics​son-​huawei-​tech-​
idUSK​BN1YH​0RM. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	152.	 Ikoba, Jed J. 2020.Huawei Gets the Nod to Build 5G in Yet Another Country: Oman. Gizmo China, 
27 February. https://​www.​gizmo​china.​com/​2020/​02/​27/​huawei-​gets-​the-​nod-​to-​build-​5g-​in-​yet-​
anoth​er-​count​ry-​oman/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

https://www.euractiv.com/section/digital/news/eu-countries-keep-different-approaches-to-huawei-on-5g-rollout/
https://www.euractiv.com/section/digital/news/eu-countries-keep-different-approaches-to-huawei-on-5g-rollout/
http://www.xinhuanet.com/english/2020-10/08/c_139425840.htm
http://www.xinhuanet.com/english/2020-10/08/c_139425840.htm
https://foreignpolicy.com/2021/05/18/india-draws-a-line-in-the-5g-sand/
https://thediplomat.com/2020/10/how-us-sanctions-drove-iran-into-huaweis-arms/
https://thediplomat.com/2020/10/how-us-sanctions-drove-iran-into-huaweis-arms/
https://www.al-monitor.com/originals/2020/06/israel-us-china-g5-wireless-network-tender-communication.html
https://www.al-monitor.com/originals/2020/06/israel-us-china-g5-wireless-network-tender-communication.html
https://www.reuters.com/technology/italy-gives-vodafone-5g-deal-with-huawei-conditional-approval-sources-2021-05-31/
https://www.reuters.com/technology/italy-gives-vodafone-5g-deal-with-huawei-conditional-approval-sources-2021-05-31/
https://novastan.org/en/kazakhstan/kazakhstan-huawei-to-launch-5g-network-in-2021/
https://novastan.org/en/kazakhstan/kazakhstan-huawei-to-launch-5g-network-in-2021/
https://thepeninsulaqatar.com/article/08/03/2020/Ooredoo-Group-selects-Huawei-to-provide-5G-services-in-five-countries
https://thepeninsulaqatar.com/article/08/03/2020/Ooredoo-Group-selects-Huawei-to-provide-5G-services-in-five-countries
https://telecoms.com/507868/proximus-picks-nokia-to-replace-huawei-in-its-luxembourg-5g-ran/
https://telecoms.com/507868/proximus-picks-nokia-to-replace-huawei-in-its-luxembourg-5g-ran/
https://telecoms.com/510414/ericsson-bags-malaysias-only-national-5g-network-deal-ahead-of-huawei/
https://telecoms.com/510414/ericsson-bags-malaysias-only-national-5g-network-deal-ahead-of-huawei/
https://www.moroccoworldnews.com/2020/01/291767/huawei-5g-network-morocco
https://www.moroccoworldnews.com/2020/01/291767/huawei-5g-network-morocco
https://www.yicaiglobal.com/news/myanmar-mytel-uses-huawei-tech-gear-to-test-first-5g-service
https://www.yicaiglobal.com/news/myanmar-mytel-uses-huawei-tech-gear-to-test-first-5g-service
https://www.totaltele.com/509728/Huawei-cut-from-the-core-of-Dutch-5G
https://www.totaltele.com/509728/Huawei-cut-from-the-core-of-Dutch-5G
https://www.rnz.co.nz/news/political/421286/andrew-little-says-new-zealand-won-t-follow-uk-s-huawei-5g-ban
https://www.rnz.co.nz/news/political/421286/andrew-little-says-new-zealand-won-t-follow-uk-s-huawei-5g-ban
https://guardian.ng/technology/5g-network-will-ensure-fastest-internet-says-huawei-boss/
https://guardian.ng/technology/5g-network-will-ensure-fastest-internet-says-huawei-boss/
https://www.reuters.com/article/us-telenor-ericsson-huawei-tech-idUSKBN1YH0RM
https://www.reuters.com/article/us-telenor-ericsson-huawei-tech-idUSKBN1YH0RM
https://www.gizmochina.com/2020/02/27/huawei-gets-the-nod-to-build-5g-in-yet-another-country-oman/
https://www.gizmochina.com/2020/02/27/huawei-gets-the-nod-to-build-5g-in-yet-another-country-oman/


1 3

The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary…

	153.	 Global Times. 2021. GT Voice: Accusation against Huawei Won’t Affect China-Pakistan Economic 
Cooperation. 10 August. https://​www.​globa​ltimes.​cn/​page/​202108/​12316​26.​shtml.  Accessed 10 
Apr 2023.

	154.	 Cortés, Victor. 2019. Huawei Rolls Out 5G Tests in Peru. Contxto, May27. https://​contx​to.​com/​en/​
peru/​huawei-​rolls-​out-​5g-​tests-​in-​peru/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	155.	 Sacks. 2001. China’s Huawei is Winning the 5G Race.
	156.	 Cigaral, Ian N. 2020. Globe Not Cutting Ties with Chinese Tech Giant Huawei. PhilStar Global, 

16 July. https://​www.​phils​tar.​com/​busin​ess/​2020/​07/​16/​20284​94/​globe-​not-​cutti​ng-​ties-​chine​se-​
tech-​giant-​huawei. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	157.	 Colvin, Jill. 2019. US and Poland Sign Agreement to Cooperate on 5G Technology. AP News, 2 
September. https://​apnews.​com/​9a90e​16d90​39477​09998​dd7a2​dde87​33. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	158.	 Cerulus, Laurens. 2020. Huawei Challenges Legality of 5G Bans in Poland, Romania. Politico, 2 
November. https://​www.​polit​ico.​eu/​artic​le/​huawei-​hints-​at-​legal-​action-​again​st-​5g-​bans-​in-​poland-​
roman​ia/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	159.	 Goncalves, Sergio. 2020. Exclusive: Portugal Telcos Won’t Use Huawei for Core 5G Networks 
Though No Government Ban. Reuters, 30 July. https://​www.​reute​rs.​com/​artic​le/​us-​huawei-​5g-​
portu​gal-​exclu​sive-​idUSK​CN24V​22L. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	160.	 The Peninsula. 2021. Ooredoo Group Selects Huawei to Provide 5G Services in Five Countries.
	161.	 Marinas, Radu-Sorin. 2021. Romania Approves Bill to Bar China, Huawei from 5G Networks. 

Reuters, 15 April, 2021. https://​www.​reute​rs.​com/​busin​ess/​media-​telec​om/​roman​ian-​govt-​appro​
ves-​bill-​bar-​china-​huawei-​5g-​netwo​rks-​2021-​04-​15/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	162.	 Qingqing and Yeping. 2020. Russia is Firm in 5G Cooperation with Huawei.
	163.	 Huawei. 2021. MTS and Huawei Launch Commercial 5G Experience in Moscow. 15 April. https://​

www.​huawei.​com/​en/​news/​2021/4/​mts-​launch-​5g-​comme​rcial-​2021. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.
	164.	 AFP. 2021. Huawei, Controversial in the West, Is Going Strong in the Gulf. Economic Times, 25 

February. https://​econo​micti​mes.​india​times.​com/​news/​inter​natio​nal/​busin​ess/​huawei-​contr​overs​ial-​
in-​the-​west-​is-​going-​strong-​in-​the-​gulf/​artic​leshow/​81201​665.​cms. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	165.	 Tani, Mayuko. 2020. Singapore Picks Ericsson and Nokia over Huawei for 5G Networks. Nik-
kei Asia, 25 June. https://​asia.​nikkei.​com/​Spotl​ight/​5G-​netwo​rks/​Singa​pore-​picks-​Erics​son-​and-​
Nokia-​over-​Huawei-​for-​5G-​netwo​rks. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	166.	 Gramer. 2020. Trump Turning More Countries in Europe Against Huawei.
	167.	 Goovaerts, Diana. 2020. Huawei Makes it Rain SA 5G in South Africa. Mobile World Live, 20 

July. https://​www.​mobil​eworl​dlive.​com/​featu​red-​conte​nt/​top-​three/​huawei-​makes-​it-​rain-​sa-​5g-​in-​
south-​africa. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	168.	 Udin, Efe. South Korea Sternly Rejects U.S. Pressure to Ban Huawei 5G. Giz China, 15 October. 
https://​www.​gizch​ina.​com/​2020/​10/​15/​south-​korea-​stern​ly-​rejec​ts-u-​s-​press​ure-​to-​ban-​huawei-​
5g/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	169.	 Baldock, Harry. 2021. Telefonica Spain Snubs Huawei in Favour of Nokia, Ericsson for SA 5G. 
Total Telecom, 21 June. https://​www.​total​tele.​com/​509957/​Telef​onica-​Spain-​snubs-​Huawei-​in-​
favour-​of-​Nokia-​Erics​son-​for-​SA-​5G. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	170.	 SLT Mobitel. 2020. Mobitel Together with Huawei Launches First Mid-Range 5G Smartphone in 
Sri Lanka. https://​www.​mobit​el.​lk/​ta/​press-​relea​ses/​mobit​el-​toget​her-​with-​huawei-​launc​hes-​first-​
mid-​range-​5g-​smart​phone-​in-​sri-​lanka. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	171.	 Noyan. 2021. EU Countries Keep Different Approaches to Huawei in 5G Rollout.
	172.	 Fouquet, Helene and Albertina Torsoli. 2020. Huawei in European 5G Heaven as Swiss Thumb 

Their Noses at Trump. Bloomberg, 4 March. https://​www.​bloom​berg.​com/​news/​artic​les/​2020-​03-​
04/​huawei-​finds-​5g-​heaven-​in-​switz​erland-​with-​fitbi​ts-​for-​cows. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	173.	 Leesa-Nguansuk, Suchit. 2021. Huawei to Ramp Up Tech Investment of Thailand 4.0. Bangkok 
Post, 11 August. https://​www.​bangk​okpost.​com/​busin​ess/​21633​43/​huawei-​to-​ramp-​up-​tech-​inves​
tment-​in-​suppo​rt-​of-​thail​and-4-0. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	174.	 Phakdeetham, Janine. 2021. Huawei Praises Thailand as 5G Leader. Bangkok Post, 1 October. 
https://​www.​bangk​okpost.​com/​busin​ess/​21910​19/​huawei-​prais​es-​thail​and-​as-​5g-​leader.  Accessed 
10 Apr 2023.

	175.	 Reuters. 2020. Turkcell Signs Agreement to Use Huawei’s HMS – Huawei Official. 12 February. 
https://​www.​reute​rs.​com/​artic​le/​us-​turkc​ell-​huawei-​idUSK​BN206​0SR. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	176.	 Patin, Katia. 2020. Ukraine’s Controversial Cybersecurity Deal with Huawei. Coda Story: https://​
www.​codas​tory.​com/​autho​ritar​ian-​tech/​ukrai​nes-​cyber​secur​ity-​deal/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

https://www.globaltimes.cn/page/202108/1231626.shtml
https://contxto.com/en/peru/huawei-rolls-out-5g-tests-in-peru/
https://contxto.com/en/peru/huawei-rolls-out-5g-tests-in-peru/
https://www.philstar.com/business/2020/07/16/2028494/globe-not-cutting-ties-chinese-tech-giant-huawei
https://www.philstar.com/business/2020/07/16/2028494/globe-not-cutting-ties-chinese-tech-giant-huawei
https://apnews.com/9a90e16d903947709998dd7a2dde8733
https://www.politico.eu/article/huawei-hints-at-legal-action-against-5g-bans-in-poland-romania/
https://www.politico.eu/article/huawei-hints-at-legal-action-against-5g-bans-in-poland-romania/
https://www.reuters.com/article/us-huawei-5g-portugal-exclusive-idUSKCN24V22L
https://www.reuters.com/article/us-huawei-5g-portugal-exclusive-idUSKCN24V22L
https://www.reuters.com/business/media-telecom/romanian-govt-approves-bill-bar-china-huawei-5g-networks-2021-04-15/
https://www.reuters.com/business/media-telecom/romanian-govt-approves-bill-bar-china-huawei-5g-networks-2021-04-15/
https://www.huawei.com/en/news/2021/4/mts-launch-5g-commercial-2021
https://www.huawei.com/en/news/2021/4/mts-launch-5g-commercial-2021
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/international/business/huawei-controversial-in-the-west-is-going-strong-in-the-gulf/articleshow/81201665.cms
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/news/international/business/huawei-controversial-in-the-west-is-going-strong-in-the-gulf/articleshow/81201665.cms
https://asia.nikkei.com/Spotlight/5G-networks/Singapore-picks-Ericsson-and-Nokia-over-Huawei-for-5G-networks
https://asia.nikkei.com/Spotlight/5G-networks/Singapore-picks-Ericsson-and-Nokia-over-Huawei-for-5G-networks
https://www.mobileworldlive.com/featured-content/top-three/huawei-makes-it-rain-sa-5g-in-south-africa
https://www.mobileworldlive.com/featured-content/top-three/huawei-makes-it-rain-sa-5g-in-south-africa
https://www.gizchina.com/2020/10/15/south-korea-sternly-rejects-u-s-pressure-to-ban-huawei-5g/
https://www.gizchina.com/2020/10/15/south-korea-sternly-rejects-u-s-pressure-to-ban-huawei-5g/
https://www.totaltele.com/509957/Telefonica-Spain-snubs-Huawei-in-favour-of-Nokia-Ericsson-for-SA-5G
https://www.totaltele.com/509957/Telefonica-Spain-snubs-Huawei-in-favour-of-Nokia-Ericsson-for-SA-5G
https://www.mobitel.lk/ta/press-releases/mobitel-together-with-huawei-launches-first-mid-range-5g-smartphone-in-sri-lanka
https://www.mobitel.lk/ta/press-releases/mobitel-together-with-huawei-launches-first-mid-range-5g-smartphone-in-sri-lanka
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-03-04/huawei-finds-5g-heaven-in-switzerland-with-fitbits-for-cows
https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2020-03-04/huawei-finds-5g-heaven-in-switzerland-with-fitbits-for-cows
https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/2163343/huawei-to-ramp-up-tech-investment-in-support-of-thailand-4-0
https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/2163343/huawei-to-ramp-up-tech-investment-in-support-of-thailand-4-0
https://www.bangkokpost.com/business/2191019/huawei-praises-thailand-as-5g-leader
https://www.reuters.com/article/us-turkcell-huawei-idUSKBN2060SR
https://www.codastory.com/authoritarian-tech/ukraines-cybersecurity-deal/
https://www.codastory.com/authoritarian-tech/ukraines-cybersecurity-deal/


	 Ø. S. Christie et al.

1 3

	177.	 Panosovskyi, Maksim. 2021. Vodafone and Huawei to Test 5G in Ukraine. GaGadget, 6 Octo-
ber. https://​gagad​get.​com/​en/​79876-​vodaf​one-​and-​huawei-​to-​test-​5g-​in-​ukrai​ne/. Accessed 10 Apr 
2023.

	178.	 AFP. 2021. Huawei, Controversial in the West, is Going Strong in the Gulf.
	179.	 Sandle, Paul and Guy Faulkonbridge. 2020. UK to Purge Huawei from 5G by end of 2027, Sid-

ing with Trump over China. Reuters, 14 July. https://​www.​reute​rs.​com/​artic​le/​us-​brita​in-​huawei-​
idUSK​CN24E​30P. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	180.	 Kaur, Dashveenjit. 2020. Vietnam is Ahead of the Game with Commercial 5G. Techwire Asia, 
1 December. https://​techw​ireas​ia.​com/​2020/​12/​vietn​am-​is-​ahead-​of-​the-​game-​with-​comme​rcial-​
5g/. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

	181.	 Onishi, Tomoya. 2020. Vietnam Carrier Develops Native 5G Tech to Lock Out Huawei. Nikkei 
Asian Review, 25 January. https://​asia.​nikkei.​com/​Busin​ess/​Telec​ommun​icati​on/​Vietn​am-​carri​er-​
devel​ops-​native-​5G-​tech-​to-​lock-​out-​Huawei. Accessed 10 Apr 2023.

Øystein S. Christie  holds an M.A. in political science from the Department of Sociology and Political 
Science at the  Norwegian University of Science and Technology (NTNU). Christie’s fields of interest 
include international politics, alliance dynamics, and Chinese and American foreign policy.

Jo Jakobsen  holds a PhD in political science. He is a professor at the Department of Sociology and 
Political  Science, Norwegian University of Science and Technology (NTNU). Jakobsen’s research 
interests center on topics  within the fields of international security, international political economy, 
and geopolitical risk analysis. One of his  recent articles – “Tripwires and Free-Riders” –, co-authored 
with Tor G. Jakobsen, was awarded the Bernard Brodie Prize for best article published in Contemporary 
Security Policy in 2019. He is the author of the 2022 book The Geopolitics of U.S. Overseas Troops and 
Withdrawal.

Tor G. Jakobsen  holds a PhD in political science. He is a professor at NTNU Business School, 
Norwegian  University of Science and Technology. Jakobsen’s research interests include international 
politics, political behavior, and sports economics. He has authored and co-authored articles in, among 
others, European Sociological Review, Work, Employment and Society, and Conflict Management and 
Peace Science.

https://gagadget.com/en/79876-vodafone-and-huawei-to-test-5g-in-ukraine/
https://www.reuters.com/article/us-britain-huawei-idUSKCN24E30P
https://www.reuters.com/article/us-britain-huawei-idUSKCN24E30P
https://techwireasia.com/2020/12/vietnam-is-ahead-of-the-game-with-commercial-5g/
https://techwireasia.com/2020/12/vietnam-is-ahead-of-the-game-with-commercial-5g/
https://asia.nikkei.com/Business/Telecommunication/Vietnam-carrier-develops-native-5G-tech-to-lock-out-Huawei
https://asia.nikkei.com/Business/Telecommunication/Vietnam-carrier-develops-native-5G-tech-to-lock-out-Huawei

	The US Way or Huawei? An Analysis of the Positioning of Secondary States in the US-China Rivalry
	Abstract
	Introduction
	The Case of Huawei
	Theories of Alliance Formation and Dynamics
	Threat Perceptions
	Patron-Client Relationships
	Trade Relationships and Foreign Policy Convergence

	Data and Variables
	The Dependent Variable
	Independent Variables

	Methods and Analysis
	Methods
	Results

	Conclusions
	Appendix. Documentation of the Stances of Secondary States on the Huawei Issue, as of October 15, 2021
	Algeria: 2
	Angola: 2
	Argentina: 1
	Australia: 4
	Austria: 2
	Bangladesh: 1
	Belgium: 3
	Brazil: 2
	Bulgaria: 3
	Canada: 3
	Chile: 2
	Colombia: 2
	Cuba: 2
	Czech Republic: 3
	Denmark: 3
	Dominican Republic: 2
	Ecuador: 3
	Egypt: 2
	Ethiopia: 1
	Finland: 3
	France: 3
	Germany: 3
	Ghana: 2
	Greece: 3
	Guatemala: 2
	Hungary: 1
	India: 3
	Indonesia: 1
	Iran: 2
	Iraq: 2
	Ireland: 2
	Israel: 3
	Italy: 3
	Japan: 4
	Kazakhstan: 1
	Kenya: 1
	Kuwait: 1
	Luxembourg: 3
	Malaysia: 3
	Mexico: 2
	Morocco: 1
	Myanmar: 2
	The Netherlands: 3
	New Zealand: 3
	Nigeria: 2
	Norway: 3
	Oman: 1
	Pakistan: 2
	Peru: 2
	Philippines: 1
	Poland: 4
	Portugal: 3
	Qatar: 1
	Romania: 4
	Russia: 1
	Saudi Arabia: 1
	Singapore: 3
	Slovakia: 3
	South Africa: 1
	South Korea: 2
	Spain: 3
	Sri Lanka: 2
	Sweden: 4
	Switzerland: 1
	Thailand: 1
	Turkey: 2
	Ukraine: 2
	United Arab Emirates: 1
	United Kingdom: 4
	Vietnam: 3

	References


